BAS"326 E P}A\ﬂF{_nggo?(

i ——— Efactronic : TE E LE KATA LO G

Excellent

; n— LIVRE DES PIECES
bt et LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JOISLAEFIVY

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER WITH CYLINDER BED
ELEKTRONISCHE-FREI-PROGRAMMIERBARER STEPPSTICH-ZYLINDERARM-VOLLAUTOMAT
AUTOMATE DE COUTURE PROGRAMMABLE-BRAS CYLINDRIQUE

~ AUTOMATA ELECTRONICA PROGRAMABLE DE BASE CILINDRICA




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. BAS-326E-F .

MADE iN JAPAN

1. B4H
/ For Thick Materials

2, A
/ For Medium-thick Materials



IS—y 7Ty ZHABIERLT

1. SOXRE. 1997$10H®7_j_gczg'j[,\'(ﬁgﬁéhf:ba)—c:—a—o
). MEWFEL LICHHEEINIBENHNF 4,

3. MMM TRIRT SE&AE. T WETRLTBVET,

B X
AEHEER . 1 Ul.BVHEaREMR .. e
B. b#h-$HEEREMR ... ... 5 U2 . @BhelE ERHa) ..
C1.EVER ... e 7 V. T2 &y ?ﬂl&ﬁﬂaﬁ |
C2 BEUBME ... 9 (T8 o
CC3LEUBMR L 11 wW. o043 v~k
A BRUBIREH Ty arB&E) ... 13 (AT 3 BER)
5 ZUBMR(F T3 88 ..... 15 X. 74 Rii—-7 7 MEERR
Dﬂltlfﬁaﬁ_& _________________ 17 (7.['7“'/5 ‘/EBI:%) .............
R TEIRER L. eeieeeiieens 19 AAT. HBDEERR
L SRR e 21 (FT2a BB
G RBUEE e )3 AA2. FBHRERIR
- ~ o ER AR .
o OREERR e 25 (AT Va8
VSRR e 27 AA3 ﬁ;ﬁfﬁﬂa‘ﬁ .
CRIATEIR e 31 ( H/E/”E’n”)-"”"" """
L et BEE 23 7 RBEREFR
= FIWI £y .-.; ................ Ga‘I'ﬁ“h—vEEnnn_-Eﬁ .............
M. arrO—Ry 7 AR ... 35 e aw . '
Ga2 . ¥—UBE—EBR .............
N.ZERMR o 39 L
PUBBEEEIR . eieanen a1 B3 }(7;7? *EE‘%‘E%
3 .h :?: .............
Q. $HUEIRHIEMFE 43 N
R. 7S NERER .. PR /{1_7«@5:“;;% ; _____________
S.EfE/NROBR 45 Wwa BEIANN e
T BERBER .. e 47 % 3



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 1997,
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ' __ 1.

c1.
C2.
3.
C4.
5.

L

O u =2 £ ~— &

r & = m o

——==

CONTENTS
- Machinebody ..... ... . 1 R. Printed circuit board mechanism _.... ..
- Upper shaft and needie bar S. Operation panel mechanism ... .. .
mechanism . ... ... . e e 5 '
T ' ' T. Footswitch pedal mechanism ... .
Feed mechanism ... ... .. .. 7 .
' Ul. Powertable ...... ... .00 . .
Feed mechanism ...... ... . . .. 9
: U2. Power table (For exporty ............ ..
Feed mechanism . ... R e 11 : _ .
C V. One-touch work clamp {Option parts) ..
Feed mechanism (Option parts) ..., ... 13 o
e W. Programmer (Optionparts) ... ... . .
Feed mechanism (Optionparts) ...... .. 15
X. Wide perfect device {Option parts) .. ...
- Work clamp lifter mechanism T ¥ 4 : :
: _ _ AAT. Auxiliary device (Option parts) .. .. ...
- Lower shaft mechanism ..., ... .. = 19
AA2 . Auxiliary device {Optionparts) .. ... ..
- Lubrication ... . ... . . 21
_ _ AA3 . Auxiliary device (Optionparts) ..... ...
Threading mechanism ... ... . . 23 _
Z. Accessories ... ... .. . . ...
- Bobbin winder mechanism ... ... .. 25 .
_ ‘ Gal. Gaugepartslist ................ .
- Thread trimmer mechanism .. ... .. 27 .
_ Ga2. Gaugepartslist ......... ... .. .
- Thread wiper mechanism ... ... . 31
. Ga3. Gauge parts List (Optionparts) ..... ...
- Thread nipper mechanism .. ... 33
: _ Gad. Gauge parts List (Optionparts) ... .
- Control box mechanism ..., ... .. © 35
Wa. Warninglabels ......... ... ..
- Alir pressure mechanism ... ... ... 39
_ Index ... .. .o L.
- Power supply equipment mechanism ... 41
- Synchronizer ... ... .. 43



1.
cz.
3.
Cc4.

C5.

—_

O v Zz2 & -~ =&

I & = m 9

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Oktober 1997.

Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer ] 3

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

e -t

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

. Maschinengehuse ..................: 1 R. Leiterplatten ........................ 43
. Obere Welle und S. Schaltkasten .............. ... ... ... 45
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ............. 5 )
T. FuBbetdtigung ....................... 47
Transportvorrichtung ................. 7
_ - U1. Motorgestell ... ... ... 49
Transportvorrichtung ................. 9 -
Uz. Motorgestell ....... . ... ... ... 33
Transportvorrichtung ................. "

: V. One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber
Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehéry ... ... ... ......... 55
(Sonderzubehéry ... ... ... ... ... 13 . .

_ W . Programmiervorrichtung
Transportvorrichtung {(Sonderzubehdr) ... ... ... ... 57
(Sonderzubehér) ... ... ... Lol 15 . .
X. Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung

. Stofthalterheber ... ... _........... 17 (Sonderzubehory .._..._..__.. e 57
- Untere Welle ... ... .. 19 AA1. Hilfsvorrichtung {Sonderzubehér) ..... 59
CSchmierung .. 21 AA2 . Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) .. ... b1
. FadenfUhrungsvorrichtung ........... 23 AA3 . Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) ... .. 63

SPUIEr et 25 Z.Zubehdr ... 63

Fadenabschneidevorrichtung  ......... 27 Gal. Lehrenliste ........ ... . . ... ... 69
. Fadenwischvorrichtung ............... 3N Ga2. Lehrenliste ... ... .. ... ... ... .. .... 71
. Fadenspannvorrichtung .............. 33 Ga3. Lehrenliste (Sonderzubehér) ... ... ... 73
. Schaltkasten ......................... 35 Gad . Lehrentiste (Sonderzubehér) .......... 75
CRuftdruck Lo 39 Wa . Warnschilder .......... e 76
. Stromversorgung .. ... e 41 Verzerzeichnis ... ... ... .. ..., .. 77
. Synchronisator ... ... .. .. L, 43



iv

1.
c2.
3.
c4.

5.

'uzgrﬂ

Notes sur ['utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

1997.

- Ce manuel a été fait d'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Octobre

Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé. ___

. Corpsdelamachine ............... ... 1 R. Circuitsimprimés . _.......... ... ... 43
. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 5. Mécanisme du bottier de contréle ... .. 45
daiguille ... ... . 5
g T. Mécanisme de lapédale ........... ... 47
Mécanisme de 'entrainement ... ...... 7
- Ut. Mécanisme du plateau de la machine .. 49
Mécanisme de I'entrainement ... .. ... g ) .
U2. Mécanisme du plateau dela machine .. 53
Mécanisme de [‘entrainement ....... .. i1 . .
V. Pinceur a simple touche
Meécanisme de I'entrainement (Pigcesenoption) ........... . ... .. .. 55
Pidcesenoption) ................. ... 13 . .
( ption) W. Programmateur (Pigces en aption) ... .. 57
Mécanisme de ["entrainement . L .
(Pigcesenoption) .................... 15 X. Dispositif de perfection large
(Piecesenoption) .................... 57
. Releveurdepinceur ................ .. 17
P AAT . Dispasitif auxiliaire (Pidces en option) .. 59
. Mécanisme de {’arbre inférieur ........ 19 ) .. o ) .
AA2 . Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) .. 61
- Lubrification ................ ...... ... 21 . .
AA3 . Dispositif auxiliaire (Pidces en opticn) .. &3
- Mécanismedel’enfilage ......... ... .. 23 ,
Z. ACCESSOITeS ... .ouineunnnn . 65
.- Mécanisme dubobineur ............ .. 25
Ga1l. Liste des Piécesdecartment ........... 69
- Mécanisme de coupe-fil ............... 27 . )
Gaz. Liste des Piéces decartment ........... 71
. Mécanisme de tire-fil ...... ... .. ... 31 _ .
Ga3. Liste des Piéces decartment
. Mécanisme de pince-fil ... ... ... . .. 33 (Pigcesenoption) ........ ... ... .. 73
. Mécanisme du boftier de contréle ... .. 35 Ga4 . Liste des Pieces decartment
) . . (Pigcesenoption) .................... 75
- Mécanisme de la pressiond’air ........ 39
. . Wa . Etiquettes d'avertissement .......... .. 76
. Mécanisme de I'equipment en
alimentation électrique ............. .. 41 Index ... ... 77
. Synchronisateur ...................... 43



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en septiembre
1997.
Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

o -

punteadal ____!

. Cuerpo dela maquina

INDICE

B . Mecanismo del eje superiory la barrade

Ci.
cz.
C3.
ca.

C5.

'UZ§|—'7<!_ T O w=m m

o

. Mecanismo del gje inferior
. Lubricacién

. Mecanismo del enhebrado

. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

. Mecanismo de la caja de controtes

. Mecanismo de la presién de aire

. Sincronizador

. Tableros de circuitos impresos

aguaja

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

Mecanismeo de la alimentacion

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

Mecanismo de la alimentacién
{Piezas opcionales)

Mecanismo de la alimentacién
(Piezas opcionales)

. Mecanismo del levantador del

prensor

. Mecanismo del devanador de

ja canilla

. Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros ...

. Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo ...

. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion

de corriente

1
13
15

17
19
21
23

25
27
3
33
35
39

Gal.
Gaz.
Ga3.

Gad.

. Mecanismo del caja de controles
. Mecanismo del pedal
ut.
uz.

. Programador (Piezas opcionales)

. Accesorios

. Etiquetas de advertencia

----------

Mecanismo de la mesa de la méquina

Mecanismo de [a mesa de la méaquina

. Prensor de un toque

(Piezas opcionales)

. Dispositivo de ancho prfecto

(Piezas opcionales)

. Dispositivo auxiliar

(Pieczas opcionales)

. Dispositivo auxiliar

(Piezas opcianales)

. Dispositivo auxiliar

(Piezas opcionales)

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores
{Piezas opcionales)

Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
(Piezas opcionales)

indice



A . EHBER / Machine body / Maschinengehzuse / Corps de [a machine / Cuerpo de fa maquina

151-v26-050



A . T1KBE{% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ST § NAME OF PARTS RM|
4 104450109 1|TF6t8 RUBBER CAP, 8
5 117934009 1|3 46€135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
6 117934009 1|Fa&135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 2|t 172 OIL CAP
10 104450109 iidLats RUBBER CAP, 8
11 117934009 1|346€135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
13 544309009 1w A Hhii— FRAME SIDE COVER
14 062711212 4|+ ~N0476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
15 544313001 VA TAV - BELLOW ASSY
16 544310009 1 XF7VHLANR—-LT7 % X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, L
17 $44311009 1[X44 USFAHIN~RTZ X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, R
18 062680612 2|+ ~3437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
19 106629002 4| A R ¥a37 “1SCREW, SM4.37
20 542750009 IEME - & 8- FACE PLATE ASSY
20-1 S42751009 IIEEE: FACE PLATE
20-2 542752000 B E- FAE o FACE PLATE PACKING
20-3 117934009 2| 4a€135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
21 062711012 3|+ ~0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
22 536684001 HPatH-F2z EYE GUARD ASSY
22-1 536691001 HPAH-FRrUUTr12732 EYE GUARD SETTING PLATE ASSY
22-1-1 534844001 1|\ FPaHi~-FbUYIraa EYE GUARD SETTING PLATE
22-1-2 534845001 1| FPAH-—FEFEA EYE GUARD BASE :
22-1-3 536071001 1WWFAH-—KLFzd EYE GUARD SCREW
22-1-4 536070001 1| PAH-FEFIHE SPRING, EYE GUARD
22-1-5 106129002 1i +357 NUT, 5M3.57
22-2 | 153098000 1|71 H—F EYE GUARD
22-3 100257010 2| A 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
22-4 106129002 2|7V F357 NUT, SM3.57
23 062670612 2|F~T357-30X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 510030002 tHWdFFhvhn-o2% SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
25 145480101 2143635 SHOULDER SCREW, SA6.35
26 109239002 2| FEINREFHR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
27 $37920009 1|5 EwhiHi-— THREAD TAKE-U? COVER
28 062680612 1|+ ~<24.37-50X6 SCREW, PAN S5M4,37-40X6
29 44312001 1l3zenn)r 2k 313 AUXILIARY PLATE, 326
30 106629002 81y A %437 SCREW, SM4.37
31 502445001 1|71 H—-H-F FINGER GUARD
32 025350236 2|eSHFHFRFI T3S WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
33 520164009 1|F46E213 RUBBER CAP, 13
34 S$17803001 WHw iy hii=- INTERMITTENT COVER
35 107321003 1|4~ x¥a478 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
36 107017002 IR e AT b -4 WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
37 129986001 IVESE S ELT] SCREW, SM3.57
38 S42758001 1soL7 T34 SOL OIL PAN
39 062400612 2|+ ~maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
42 117936009 I datre4 RUBBER CAP,9.4
43 104450109 2|T4t-8 RUBBER CAP, 8
53 544323000 FE—sFuvaian BALL BUSH
54 014680622 VNPHRART479HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
101 $44317009 T F326L BED, 326 L
102 018082022 4|7+ F I 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
103 544318009 1|~ F326R BED, 326 R
104 018082022 | PR N EX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
105 $44319001 1XF—U &1 28—% SPACER
106 018501622 4|7 FFH I b 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
111 $44320001 1|~ FAHSN—=LF BED COVER, LF
112 062681212 1|+ ~2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4,37-40X12
113 519736001 1|#>—45 COLLAR A4S :
114 544321001 1{~Y FHNA—RF BED COVER, RF
151-V26-050



A . E1ABIHR / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina

151-v26-050



A . E45B(% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Easda NAME OF PARTS R
115 062681212 1|F~437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
116 $19736001 1ln5—-a5 COLLAR 4.5
117 S44387009 1|y BAHA—R BED COVER, LR
118 108629002 21w A %837 SCREW, SM4.37
119 062680812 1|+~ 437-30X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37X8
120 062680812 1|+ ~3a37-90X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37X8
121 $44322001 AR RS FACL & o FEED BRACKET COVER SUPPORT
122 062761012 AYF~595-28X10 SCREW, PAN 5M5.95-28X10
920 544629001 1e=—4 LABEL, E
151-v26-050



B. L#4-&t#EBALR / Upper shaft and needie bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtu ng
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

151-V26-123




B. & -4t#ERA5{& / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 3 aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja -

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RN
1 S42830001 1o25e UPPER SHAFT
2 545147001 17590V E7E CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 212 A% T476 SCREW, SM4.76
3 542754001 1|22 A8ML UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L
4 014780622 1\7HFrARVEISTHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 140726000 115759 A%0M UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
6 072630260 1|x7 Y F 302wV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
7 048150142 TfFAZ5432015 RETAINING RING, C15
8 538035109 NF-u73 PULLEY ASSY
) 014760622 2|7+ R ARY595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
10 152231000 1|V UTPt2709 COUNTERWEIGHT
11 100250001 ti 2 x¥718 SCREW, SM7.14
12 014770622 2|7 AR TV635VRE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
13 101706001 | 1|k X3 T635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
14 542755101 1| AYEILH7 2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET"
14-1 153330201 7By i THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-2 152236001 R R i R THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT STUD
14-3 152237101 LR TAVE: i b i s NEEDLE BAR CRANK
14-4 132051001 1|+#5%T357L SCREW, FLAT SM3.57L
14-5 543689001 I RFARTE: N g s NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
14-6 542756001 TINnURG % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
14-7 062680812 19+~ 0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
15 014780622 1|7+ rARYEITAE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 102630001 1nutsr7orrnsav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
17 537927000 TINUEGFLFA MNEEDLE BAR GUIDE
i8 100242003 2|3 A %357 SCREW, SM3.57
19 155578000 20kt 7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
20 02269001 B EAVE: 3] NEEDLE BAR
21 144458001 1|7eeyHF b XFT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
22 152242001 AVE: s B & N 1Y NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
23 152243001 1/ EG ARND NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
< hE4R > < For medium-thick materiais >
24 107415016 12 ¥ ) DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#16)
< EH > «<For thick materials >
24 145646021 1z nUDPX1T NEEDLE, DPX17 (#21)
S 1 ” OPTION PARTS "
24 107415009 112 2/ UDPXS NEEDLE, DPXS (#9)
24 107415011 112 &2 UDPXS NEEDLE, DPX5{#11)
24 107415014 113 2 iDpxs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)
24 107415018 1% 22201 DPXS MEEDLE, DPX5 (#18)
24 107415019 1|24 DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#19)
24 107415021 1|3 22U DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5{#21)
24 107415023 112 &2 UDPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#23)
24 154763010 113 &2/ DPXSKN NEEDLE DPX5KN (#10)
24 537929009 1|3 &2y U DPXSNY NEEDLE, DPX5SNY (#9)
24 537929016 113 3575 DPXSNY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#16)
24 145646011 11221 UDPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#11)
24 145646014 112 %2 UDPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14)
24 145646016 11z 5w pPXLT NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16)
24 145646018 11z 2 nippxiz NEEDLE, DPX17 {#18)
24 145646019 1122 > 1)DPX17 MEEDLE, DPX17 (#19)
24 145646024 1122 >nyppx17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24)
24 145646025 11242 NUDPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#25)
24 537928019 1|2 % > AU DPX17NY NEEDLE, DPX17NY (#19)
24 524511007 112 ¥ 2 n)3355-01MR NEEDLE,3355—O1MR(#7)
151-V26-123



C1.i8 Y B4R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

—L\

)
L.
NI

am—

151-V26-202




C1. 33U B94% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |qTY B Ad NAME OF PARTS RV

1 44324101 N E - i ok ] WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY

1-1 $44325000 Uy F WORK CLAMP ARM

1-2 502401000 2|FE-NFvia BALL BUSH

1-3 011679312 2| 2% V3577 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

1-4 530950000 275V UL FLAT CYLINDER

1-5 $18539000 4| A HEM5-05 ELBOW, M5-05

1-6 544326001 tF2rULd949T T4 SUPPORT SHAFT

1-7 146354001 219H % WASHER, PLAIN S

1-8 048040342 2| b A7ES RETAINING RING, E4

1-9 $30951001 2[pvrgvEs CYLINDER JOINT

1-10 018401622 2|7+ H I b aX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-11 110168001 2{30vy ROLLERSHAFT

1-12 $44327001 1|FHEZFHF L/ —LUR WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, UR
1-13 544328001 1|FHT7F LUl WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, UL
1-14 517813001 2l 4T TFHLIN-D KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, D
1-15 544329001 HNAHITPHFVFLDY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT
1-16 048050341 - 1|+ X 2E5 RETAINING RING, ES '
1-17 143591001 1252 rVLT THRUST RING

1-18 521775001 1tV +HZ-7 3% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
1-18-1 $39096001 1Meyrhs— SET SCREW COLLAR

$-18-2 014680422 2|7 rARTE37 K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-19 014760622 17+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M15.95
1-20 018400832 2|7 FFENHAXS BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

1-21 025040132 2|eS¥HxA04 WASHER, PLAINS 4

§-22 517816001 HESE G- E ) SLIDER SUPPORT SHAFT

1-23 518636101 AT F—FLnZ SPRING .

1-24 014760622 1|7+ FA5%2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95

2 $17815000 11251 %~ SLIDER

3 544330001 ¥ I FHdTra WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE
4 149482001 217+ F 8% ZF I bMeX15 BOLT MiGX 15

& 544431001 1|326#4 ¥ IR WORK CLAMP, R 326

7 544432001 13264 4L WORK CLAMP, L 326

8 025680232 e S¥HRrF27437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

9 153403002 2R FA37XT BOLT, SM4.37X7

10 $10065001 2|[MFFAA2 POSITIONING PLATE

1 062680512 2|+ ~aa37-q0%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

§2 544433001 HEFIE R R FEED BRACKET ASSY, 326

12-1 544437001 1yx7 0484 Y-FEED BRACKET

12-2 544434001 2|326¥F 7V TFF 173 Y-FEED GUIDE ASSY, 326

12-3 018680822 4|7+ E N F437X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8

12-4 544436000 2§36 020-5 CROSS ROLLER, 326

12-5 544381001 1| Ax7UFA4X X-FEED BRACKET

13 004400814 8|+4504x8 SCREW, FLAT Mi4X8

14 017761412 2|# ) +595X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14

15 025060132 2ieSsHHEIU6 WASHER, PLAINS &

19 544438001 1|Yx2 )& HI—F Y-FEED BRACKET COVER, F

20 018300532 2|PFFEHL RIS BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

86 018680822 2{7FE ba37x8 BOLT, SOCKET SVi4.37X8
151-V26-202



C2.3:% ') B3R / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

151-V26-202




C2 3£ 1J B3R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE [aTY EL A NAME OF PARTS RV

16 44439000 1|zzex+ 7 V7441 X-FEED SHAFT SUPPQRT, 326

17 544440001 1|z28x+ 2 VT & X-FEED SHAFT

18 014760622 2|7F R AFT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

23 544441001 yg kraly Y-DRIVING SHAFT

24 018501222 2|7+ HKI +5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

25 025050232 2| SH#HRF LIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

26 $02401000 2HHE—nFusa {BALL BUSH

27 014680422 201 PF rARTVA77FE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

28 544442001 1Yy FpE=427F345 7 b PULSE MOTOR BRACKET, Y-FEED

29 507959001 4|7+ HN ha76-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X14

30 544443001 1|7 Fa¥¥ DRIVING GEAR

31 014760622 217 F P A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SAM5.95

32 517868001 2|3zFaTFaeYIoy BALL BEARING, MINATLURE

33 523445001 1|ly7 Fa¥v sy Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT

34 523446000 HavFuss COUPLING

35 014760622 4|7+ A 23595 SETSCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95

36 048080342 2| b #A7EB RETAINING RING, E8

37 048220242 2|27 FFIOC22 RETAINING RING, €22

38 44444001 1ty s 735V Y-HOME POSITION BRACKET

39 018401022 2|7 F#n raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

40 025040232 2|eSHFHRrFaLI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

41 544669001 1yertr— UV L5 Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE

42 018400822 2i P+ F I b EXB BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

43 025040232 2|leSs¥HzFII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

73 544447001 2|#H4 I 7 LSE WORK CLAMP, SE

75-1 542787001 2| HLFIAFITIEA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A

75-2 542884001 1A T 7¥F4T 1428 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B

76 062670712 2 {3~ 3357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

77 062671212 4|+~ 20357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12

78 107038003 4|45 % 357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

91 544455001 NWAHTTFOF1 % WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE
<rhigH > < For Medium-thick materials >

140 544388001 AT VL HI26A . ...... t=1.2 |[FEEDPLATE,A326 .....ccvvnvinvrons t=1.2
<EHH > < Far Thick materials >

140 544389001 144V 123288 ........ t=1.2 {[FEEDPLATE,B326 .......cnnerrunvnns t=1.2
"FTuaLBE" ” OPTION PARTS

5 544448001 1|3264 4 TUN WORK CLAMP, UN 326

75-3 $42798001 MEREFAE L g WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET

75-4 544451001 2{FHIFIY VA4S PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE

75-5 542800001 Z|AH T AETFIAGEYI2 ADJUSTING PLATE

75-6 544453001 2|FY4 TP VSE-OP PRESSER FOOT, SE-OP

75-7 062670512 4|+ ~20357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

151-\V26-202

10



C3.1x ') BHR / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

11

151-V26-202




C3 321 BH& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |QTY ElAA NAME OF PARTS RMVY
65 510091101 PAVAVE -5 R0 e G ik - g AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
66 062680812 217~ 0437-20X8 SCREW, PAN SMA4.37-40X8
67 544443001 1|&¥3«1 444 IR SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, R
68 544757001 1|wc¥d 294 IM SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, M
69 062680812 2|+~ 3437-00X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
70 £44446001 {{#xyatavH4IL SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, L
71 062761012 4|F~2595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
87 544454000 2|U=7#1 K326 LINEAR GUIDE, 326
88 018401636 117+ #I FaX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
89 028040246 | 11|R"xFHx24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
20 544382001 1xz 13297 —UA326 X-TIMING PULLEY, A 326
100 014770622 2{PFrA2T63574F32 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
101 244456000 X2 1 3 7~ HA326 X-TIMING BELT, A 326
102 $44457000 1xF—ug1L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L
103 544458001 1212 ¥7—-UB326 X-TIMING PULLEY, B 326
104 014770622 2|7HFAZTVBISTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
105 544459001 1Ixg 3 97-0T%5 X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT
106 $17885101 a1z 97—UA TiMING PULLEY, A
107 014770622 2|74 b A2 UEISVHKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
108 530138001 2|ws#aRTULT8 MICRO BEARING, 8
109 048060342 2i kA TE6 RETAINING RING, EB
110 517886100 1{xF—UHF41R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R
111 S17887001 1|X7F7—=U IR X-PULLEY SHAFT, R
112 517888001 o1z 97F-UB TIMING PULLEY, B
113 014710522 2iPF A RTATEVHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
114 048160242 21 AZ7PFIAC6 RETAINING RING, C16
115 530138001 2|vToARTYL Y8 MICRO BEARING, 8
116 048060342 2|+ AT7EB RETAINING RING, E6
117 025050232 Ales¥HRFIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
118 018501622 A7+ E N F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET Mi5X16
119 018502522 1|7+ 4 +5%25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
120 S44361000 1|%% 1 229~ bB326 X-TIMING BELT, 8 326
121 510078001 2T b AN TIMIING BELT SPACER
122 | $17890001 TN bRAF BELT HOLDER
123 018680822 2{7+ # +a3TX8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
125 S42795001 1| xFFrkd HOME POSITION DOG, X
126 062300412 2|+ ~03xe SCREW, PAN M3X4
127 542796001 1|XEt—bUIHLE X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
128 062400612 2+~ I MEXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
129 025040232 2lesHHEFII4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
130 544364001 1 (Xyxo UdAAHR—L XY-FEED BRAACKET COVER, L
132 106629002 &1 A R837 SCREW, SM4.37
133 544365001 M EAL AV I B PAT XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, R
135 106629002 4l 227437 SCREW, SMi4.37
136 510352101 IE R S SCREW
142 048160242 2|bAZFFIGCE RETAINING RING, Ci16
143 018501622 47 FFE N FEXIE BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
144 025050232 Al ¥HRFID5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
145 018501422 217 FFN F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

151-V26-202

12



C4 .32 Bk (4 7 i = > #B&R) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de I'entrainement (Piéces en option)

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién (Piezas opcionales)

138

155

13

151-V26-2(2




c4 %) BE (# 7 3 > 2B} / Feed mechanism (Option parts) .
/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de 'entrainement (Piéces en option)
/Mecanismo de la alimentacién (Piezas opcionales) '

REF.NO. CODE  |qTy B xf NAME OF PARTS RV

<H—TER> < FOR GAUGE PARTS >

138 544366001 IWerrdTaL189% H/POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY Ed
CHEUERTEZvFXAL> < Attachment for feed plate >

150-1 $44405001 i+ o 143268754 t=12 |[FEEDPLATEBLANK,326A ........... t=1.2

150-2 544406001 1|#9 1153268779 t=12 |FEED PLATEBLANK,326B ........... t=1.2

150-3 544407001 150142260754 t=12 |{FEEDPLATEBLANK, 326C ........... t=1.2

152 $44390000 | 1]|F7u181>F-FL -t FEED PLATE INNER PLATE

. COTEWFEIS 78> < The blank for one-toutch feed plate>

151-1 544408001 tloTAo 1498754 t=12 |OTFEEDPLATEBLANK A _.......... t=1.2

151-2 544409001 1lota2v14875>2 . t=12 |OTFEEDPLATEBLANK,B ........... t=1.2

151-3 544410001 1otx#us4ciz>s . t=12 {OTFEEDPLATEBLANK,C ........... t=1.2
<HITSooH> < The blank for work clamp >

153-1 544391001 HA+TF5 23256 .. t=3.2 |WORK CLAMP BLANK,SEA-3.2 ...... £t=3.2

153-1 544393001 144255 7A405E .. t=4.0 [WORK CLAMPBLANK,SEA-4.0 ...... t=4.0

153-1 544395001 1|#4#1552A505 .. t=50 |[WORKCLAMPBLANK,SEA-53.0 ...... t=5.0

153-2 544392001 1#9x255> 483258 .. t=3.2 | WORK CLAMP BLANK,SEB-3.2 ...... t=3.2

153-2 544394001 144 T 75 4B-40SE .. 1t=40 |WORK CLAMP BLANK,SEB-40 ...... t=4.0

153-2 544396001 1|4z 55485088 .. t=50 |WORKCLAMPBLANK,SEB-5.0 ...... t=5.0

153-2 5443397001 1#4x55> 78605 .. t=6.0 | WORK CLAMPBLANK,SEB-6.0 ...... t=6.0

153-3 S44398001 1#vx 52283200 . t=32 [WORKCLAMP BLANK, UN A-3.2 . .... t=3.2

153-3 544400001 A4 T 552 7a40UN . t=40 |WORKCLAMPBLANK, UNA-4.0 ..... t=4.0

153-3 544402001 1+ zv5>7a50un . t=5.0 |[WORK CLAMP BLANK, UNA-5.C ..... t=5.0

153-4 544399001 1|#4 T 75483208 . t=32 |WORK CLAMPBLANK, UNB-3.2 ..... t=3.2

153-4 544401001 1| A4 T IS5 240UN . t=40 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, UNB-4.0 ..... t=4.0

153-4 544403001 tlay TS5 op50UN . t=50 |WORKCLAMPBLANK, UNB-5.0 ..... t=5.0

153-4 544404001 1#4xT55>4860UuN . t=60 |WORKCLAMPBLANK, UNB-6.0 ..... t=6.0
<OTEWEET2 v F 2> k> | <Attachment for one-toutch feed plate>

155 514841001 1oTxo V1281932 OT FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY

151-V26-202

Zr RMBBIC ATV T VW A EERE . BRABITRARY LTHEY ETOTRHESBLEVTTEY,

4 Parts which have an asterisk (%) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high
precisions. These parts should never be disassembled.

¢ Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (%) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebaut
und eigestellt worden, Aus diesem Grunde durfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

# Les piéces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont &été assembibes et réglées
avec une grande précision. Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces pieces.

7 Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la columna RM son las partes que har sido armadas y ajustadas a alta

precision. Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas.

14



C5. XV BBMR(F 7> 3 > 2B5) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de I'entrai
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

nement (Piéces en option)

[165- 244@

-15522|

[165-2-6—>
|155 25 B eé-iss 2- 3|
165-2 —
| %155 -2- 1| (165-1-
N [165-1
165-1—

160

N
2_@ 165-1-4]
3—cb 165-1 6!

165-1-5

15

151-V26-202




C5 %Y BME (7 3 3 > BB&R) / Feed mechanism {Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de Fentrainement (Piéces en option)
-/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE L X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
" 8AS-326A,326LAR "  |” For BAS-326A & BAS-326LA "
<HT, EOEET7S vF 2> k> | <Attaachment for work clamp & feed plate>
154-1 512586001 1F2W1xbUIFET FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET
154-2 544413001 2|44 T 7 SE-Z26 WORK CLAMP, SE
<EIBTZ9FALb> < Attaachment for cassette clamp>
156 544411001 ey hbrdrs CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE
157 $13007001 2|HeV T ES PIN
158 021660306 2|33 27 31840 NUT, 35M3.18-40
159 514392201 1{h+Y b1 ZD-A180 CASSETTE PLATE, B-A180
160 1514388101 1|{#€Y o 2D-B180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-B180
161 514386000 1lpev ro 215180 .... t=1|CASSETTE LOWERPLATE, A-180 ...... t=q
161 514387000 tlhtew ks 148180 .... t=2 [CASSETTE LOWERPLATE, B-180 e t=2
163 $14389000 1|#€¥ ko ZU-A180 =1 [CASSETTE PLATE, U-A180 ............ t=1
163 514390000 1(H+eY b1 ZU-B180 =2 JCASSETTE PLATE, U-B180 ............ t=2
165-1 152632001 1 EELIAVI L HINGE ASSY, R
165-1-1 S06696004 2|H 2325 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
165-1-2 021300103 2(Fv r12a3 NUT, 1 M3
165-1-3 028030243 2Lk ¥FHxzs WASHER, SPRING 2-3
165-1-4 062300503 2|+ ~33%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
165-1-5 025030133 2|eS5¥HxaAI3 WASHER,S3
165-1-6 028030243 2k HFH %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
165-2 152633001 HFawnersiedl HINGE ASSY, L
165-2-1 506696004 2[#53%x VX6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6&
165-2-2 021300103 2|+v k1923 NUT, 1 M3
165-2-3 028030243 2 x¥HF2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
165-2-4 062300503 2|F~3axs SCREW, PAN M3X5
165-2-5 025030133 2esHFH2xans WASHER,S 3
165-2-b 028030243 2| FH 23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
151-V26-202

16



D.#I 7R/ Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhaiterheber / Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo dei levantador del prensor

HHNT A - F

=

/ For Horizontal wiper

70

64-9

{55 FHBES / For Supply parts

]
%

17

151-V26-204




D . AT 4 B8tk / Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber /Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE |QTv| EoAA - NAME OF PARTS RIVY
38 542836001 1NHrhVydHFIHAT R INTERMITTENT W/CLAMP CAM ASSY
39-1 542837001 1A yFHITHA INTERMITTENT WORK CLAMP CAM
39-2 014760622 27+ R AZXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
40 543693000 NherydsILn INTERMITTENT W/CLAMP CON. ROD
41 623033000 1| %= 77 T6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV
42 150460001 tju-upt o U Ln—-v4 U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
43 150461001 1174320 FEED ROLLER
44 107453001 2|vHx WASHER
45 021750102 fj13 24/ +556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
46 S17871101 1HesrvdHLToIFR INTERMITTENT WORK CLAMP ARM, R
47 017751412 1|#J 5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14
48 542839101 tiher V4L TF INTERMITTENT WORK CLAMP ARM, F
49 148126000 1S ZAZYEZIFARNL SPREADER SHAFTBUSH, L
50 148197000 1 TZARFFEIPTARIR SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, R
81 542840101 1AV aa i INTERMITTENT LINK ASSY
52 155167001 2|4 %5586 SHOULPER SCREW, SM5.56
53 111466151 1|AHTHY PRESSER BAR
54 145472001 1A TR AZN PRESSER BAR BUSH
55 531012001 fiAYTFI TV RY PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
56 $31013001 1Favevayyesiryhr PRESSER ADJUST NUT
57 510111101 1|FH4T % SPRING
58 $10112001 | tiAyInx7oFA SPRING GUIDE
59 S10113101 ER k- & PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
60 062681212 1|+ ~za37-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
61 510371001 T|AHFTHEIU TR — PRESSER BAR LIFTER
62 510372100 R ER s R R A7 g - |CUDHION
63 048040342 1| b X7E4 RETAINING RING, £E4
64-1 S42843001 1FHTF7 A PRESSER FOOT, A
65 $13399001 112 4 2 U357X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
66 503677001 VEES WASHER
Fal 537973001 1wbsrEryDiraa SOLENQID SETTING PLATE
72 106629002 4ty x 3437 SCREW, SM4.37

i AP £ " OPTION PARTS "
64-2 542844001 FH+T P8 PRESSER FOOT, B
64-3 542845001 1|#494T7iC PRESSER FOOT, C
b64-4 542846001 1A+ 7D PRESSER FOOT, D
64-5 S42847001 1A TFVE PRESSER FOOT, E
64-6 158592001 HES =82 PRESSER FOOT, G
64-7 157237001 1|#4+T7oF PRESSER FOOT, F
64-8 542848001 1|FHT 7 PRESSET FOOT, J
<@g T A-A> < For Horizontal wiper>
64-9 542849001 1|#H TP XY PRESSER FOOT, XY
70 542880051 1|#4x#&»33 PRESSER BAR, 5IDE
<HLHBRS > < FOR SUPPLY PARTS >
67 $33251001 14Tz SPRING
151-V26-204

18



E. THHRER / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'ar
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

bre inférieur

24-1

TN
12412 2413] -

!J ; |.
B |
Te®
§24-1-1 I
N

* 72 = & / OPTION PARTS
<WPX 5 v Fi#EH / For WP stitch device>

19

151-V26-305




E . TERE8{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur
{ Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE  [aqTY bk of NAME OF PARTS Y |
1 141786001 H 2 Vi VAR P 5 CRANK ROD SHOULDER 5CREW
2 100090004 11+ F7.14 NUT,SM7.14
3 014680622 1HPFRAXTA37VHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) Shi4.37
4 152245001 1A P2y ROCK GEAR
5 S$37978151 NER R s & ROCK GEAR SHAFT
6 181995001 1Y vhZ—7 2% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 21k A R635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
7 014760622 117+ + A3 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 537979101 1|25 29% LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 $37981051 AVEF RSN LOWER SHAFT BUSH
10 014760622 1|7+ b A%595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 152678001 1iaeFantey/ iy ADIJUSTYING STUD
12 081003670 1|00~ 7PW3 Q RING, PW3
13 503704002 1Y bhH>—7 3% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 217F b A3V6357 4+ 32 SET SCREW, SQCKET (CP) 5M6.35
14-1 542818101 1INV AHh a7 3 SHUTTLE RACE ASSY, NV
14-1-1 540886001 TINVF AT EZA SHIUTTLE RASE BASE, NV
14-1-2 502429101 1A LTt T SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
14-1-3 062660412 2|+~ 3318-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-1-4 152683001 21xFhe Uy rv A SHUTTLE RACE BODY SETTING CLAW
14-1-5 152684101 P R N RAY 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-1-6 402887001 2|¥HR32 WASHER, 3.2
14-1-7 062660712 2|F~3318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
15 014760622 1i7F+ b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678001 Ha=wFaney sy ADJUSTYING STUD
17 081003670 1oy pw3 O RING, PW3
18 048080342 1| b X 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
19-1 152681201 TIFS 15— DRIVER
20 018501422 {7+ & bsxia BOLT, SOCKET MidX 14
23 120438001 112JvsEL DOWELPIN
<chEHH > < For medium-thick materials >
211 152682101 1{xdHh~<A SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A
22-1 £15662991 1|1FHH=LANDY R SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, LA
< [EiE > < For Thick materials>
21-1 152686101 HEE P Ed:] SHUTTLE RACE BODY, B
22-2 515663991 1|+aA<ILBAOTE SHUTTLE HOOQK BOX ASSY, LB
<hEY, EA > <For madium & thick materials >
24-1 515902401 H{KEL -2 E1A BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA
24-1-1 S16074101 1|/ —Z2FIA7LIRA TENSION SPRING, A
24-1-2 516492101 1|REwHr—R1523Y SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-1-3 515667001 1|7 Frdig iz SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 $15665001 TIRE LA BOBBIN, LA
YEFTuaLEa ” OPTION PARTS “
<WPAFvFREBH> «<For wide perfect stitch device>
14-2 540837001 1zt AT ETWPZZ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP
14-2-1 540838001 radHh~<21WP SHUTTLE RACE BASE, WP
14-2-2 540839001 1|B<A bF2FTWP SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, WP
14-2-3 062660412 2|F~318-50X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-2-4 152683001 PAEE g AR v i SHUTTLE RACE BODY SETTING CLAW
14-2-5 152684101 20FFAHT MU FINR SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-2-6 402887001 2|FHR32 WASHER, 3.2
14-2-7 062660712 2|F~3318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
19-2 540840001 1| ES4/8—wWPpP DRIVER, WP
21-2 S40841101 1|+ H WP SHUTTELE RACE BODY, WP
22-2 540842991 1|+AATWPHAI7E SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP
24-2 540843001 1K E 5 -2 3WP BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP
24-241 540845001 1ir—AF 3T L2 wP TENSION SPRING, WP
24-2-2 S16492101 HFEsy—anzay SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-2-3 515667001 - Ar B2 Ar RIVAY- 3 SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
151-v26-305

20



F. %5MiB7EREMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

5 4412 10 @—9
&—

g7

21

151-V26-350




F. ¥ MBRE1R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y kXA NAME OF PARTS |
1 152948001 AT BV TR OILWINDOW
2 507333001 1AL TFI1TS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
3 S07456000 1E==NF1-7F Ol TUBE, (L. = 160)
4 148738000 | 1|7XkE WICK, (L=335)
5 107149001 1zt FELT
6 537983001 R E By = e WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|#~214.37-40%6 SCREVV, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 1|\eSHFHRFI7437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4,37
9 028680242 1 H R2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 510478000 1I0Y F%2327I0 b FELT
i1 534986000 =9 =) OILTUBE,L=135
12 153920001 1|4 2 Taxs WICK, 4X4 (L = 300)
13 107149001 17zt FELT
14 521527001 17vErdayzddT WICK SUPPORT
15 S10162201 1| AUVFETETHHT WICK SUPPORT
i6 060670512 14841 > F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 $37984000 | R LIPS Rl ] OIL TUBE, L=290
18 518093100 1z exaxa WICK, 4X4 (L= 1100)
19 153562001 1573 x FLAT WICK, L= 150
20 151927001 & E e CLUTCH FELT
21 104567001 pAVER R L WICK SUPPORT
23 42827000 1RA4FHFITRE FELT
24 537986000 1|z Fzz-—7 OILTUBE, L=440
25 518093100 1|7 2 =F4aXa WICK, 4X4a {L= 1100}
26 145547001 WFa-JxHA TUBE HOLDER
27 062670512 1|~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
28 537987001 119292320243 YT FELT SUPPORT
29 537988000 112994292 7TI b FELT '
30 062680612 1{+~34.37-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
31 509043000 117TM b+ FELT
32 152948001 1AL RV TF OIL WINDOW
34 537984000 ez -7 OILTUBE, L=290
35 $43673000 1lebznFz-7F OILTUBE, L=240
36 112738000 1|#z2ex WICK, L= 400
37 107149001 1|7k FELT
38 152969001 2ic—F¥H¥Ihr CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|+~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X5
44 228475000 3|4 7180 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 509043000 27k FELT
46 108802001 1% 2 £ETa4X4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 250)
47 517901000 1|172EF WICK, 4X4 (L =460)
151-¥26-350

22



G. R8T BR /Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de 'enfilage
/Mecanismo del enhebrado

7L g8

/OPTION PARTS
€3 X
252 253

151-V26-401




G . % > B3 / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY S f NAME OF PARTS RV
1 152869001 7P—LA+EF ARM THREAD GUIDE
2 062710612 1|F~X0476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.,76-32X6
3 152870001 I\P—hL1 bHr ARM THREAD GU!DE
4 062670612 1|3~ 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 113316001 1WA FFrFH o ARM THREAD GUIDE
[ 060670612 11454 > K357-40X86 SCREW, BIND SMi3.57-40X6
7 159224001 1Pt bns ARM THREAD GUIDE
8 152872001 fTfrrFITSHA TENSION BRACKET
Q 114294001 1|loU% Q RING
<hEWE > < For medium-thick materials>
10 145519001 RGN P RAE SPRING
<EWHH> < For thick materials >
10 144588001 1|4k pUIREB SPRING, B
11 150551000 11 ranxig PIN
12 100398001 1 rFI2LHD TENSION STUD
13 $11182009 1o k¥ LF+Y 78 THREAD TENSION NUT ASSY
<RipH > < For medium-thick materials>
14 104525001 1|4 rF37 N2 TENSION SPRING
<SR > <For thick materials >
14 107606001 R = P ZAL TENSION SPRING
15 159805001 14 rFE2LHZFHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
16 145446001 2|1 pFAZLTZ TENSION DISC
17 100402004 1~ A 2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 103950003 1| b A %3595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
19 115186001 tjoas pFagLED MAIN THREAD TENSION STUD
20 100136001 1|4 rFaARLFY TENSION NUT
21 115188001 1|%a2q pFZ282 TENSION SPRING
22 145446001 2l pFA7LHS TENSION DISC
23 152889001 IR G 1 THREAD RETAINER
24 062670612 2|+ ~N0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<, B > < For medium & thick materials >
25-1 S02438001 I VAVE r i gl W ot - NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
26 152891101 1IN EIALZLDS FFPF T THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH
27 152881001 1T L4217% NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 014680622 1|7+ + A 325837783 SET SCREW, SQOCKET {CP) SM4.37
29 152883000 117 T ) +8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5
30 152884001 1Tl 7 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
31 062670412 {1{~3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
32 512441001 1|Fas LRz HE WASHER
"xFiaLBa" * OPTION PARTS “
25-2 541222101 IRVE L EE N g NEDDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
25-3 502439001 1IN EPS +Fr1B NEEDLE RAR THREAD GUIDE, B
151-V26-401

24



H . %&B8% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler/ Mécanisme du bobineur -

/ Mecanismo del devanadorde la canilla

B2
&4

1-20 f"-fr%

l-za—_@

'g.—2

&4

25

151-V26-402




H . %3%A{% / Bobbin winder mechanism/Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo deldevanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE {qQTv By Aq NAME OF PARTS M
1 $37990309 MG FEYE TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 [ 1|%772 TOP COVER
1-2 537992100 HEESE L BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 $37993000 1|4 23 SPRING, PLATE
-4 048100142 1|rx7v23%C0 - RETAINING RING, C10
1-5 $37994001 11 rexvasy BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-6 537995101 ilFes g BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 1|7+ + 22 U3577 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM3.57
1-8 $37996001 | 1|1 hewxV A BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-9 014680622 1P+ A2 Va370 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
1-10 048050342 1| k2 7ES RETAINING RING, ES
1-11 $37997001 Herexos BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-12 154528001 14 b=x207 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
$-13 120448001 EFAs; RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 2|7 Ve b X2TA37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1-15 $10174000 IRV EDEE DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 537998001 11 bexyFnz SPRING
1-17 152938001 1|2 = KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|3 ~2437-30x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 11 rFIa oKy TENSION'STUD
1-20 100136001 e bFaImLFY TENSION NUT :
1-21 144110001 Hoz—ssq pFI KR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
1-22 145446001 | 2|1 rFIAV LY TENSION DISC '
1-23 144105000 MEELPRELEL 5 F FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-24 021680202 1|+v r22 2837 NUT, 2 5M4.37 '
1-25 141590001 1 b b DEY THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ b595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1essHaFayas? WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|7 ~2437-50x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680812 13~ 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 025680232 3lesyHzFayasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
151-V26-402

26



g

FHE) U B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtun

J.

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de a cortadura de hiros

~
1L

535

53-3
=

1215 21-6 21-4

#* 7 3 > 5& / OPTION PARTS

53-8 53-9
= @=

53-6 53-7
&

¢

45-3

%

45-2 \

151-V26-403

27



I. %)) B%& / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY EaXd NAME QF PARTS R
1 $38001001 14 bxURhA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2{7PHF M AF V63573 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 538002001 Vb st ERUY L2 SOLENOID SET PLATE
12 060680712 20081 2 £R37-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4,37-40X7
5 154599000 1MvibsrEe2ya - SOLENOID CUSHION
6 502652001 1| ¥H % WASHER
7 523836001 Y/ TFLR=75 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
7-1 502654001 1w sqELit=— SOLENOID LEVER
7-2 014680622 1|7+ FAFRVE377K S SET SCREW, SQCKET (CP) 5M4.37
8 538003001 1y FyL -2 Li— PUSHING LEVER DRIVING LEVER
9 145478101 1% %4786 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10 $38004002 1o EmLn—z2 pvis <iE22> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.3 .. <Mark2>
10 $38004003 1|2 k=2 bt <i23> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.6 .. <Mark3>
10 $38004004 17 ke Li—2 pyss <RS4a> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.45 <Mark3>
1 018681022 2l7+& b437X10 BOLT, SQCKET 5M4.37X10
12 025680232 2|eSHHRFLIH837 WASHER, PLAINM 4.37
13 159905001 1NEaARIFIZEYEY ADJUST SCREW
14 106147002 1j#v k794 NUT, SM7.94
15 $38005001% AN TPTAC S o ) DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
16 231071001 1|2 & 8X15 BUSH, 8X15
18 S10189001 17 E2PoEFLRR SPRING
19 048070342 2 b ATET RETAINING RING, E7
20 154596000 T b¥xUhLLR—oYLT CUSHION :
21 -} 38006001 1M bHVZEDLA-73 TR. TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
21-1 $38007001 14 pEVTFIL— THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER
21-2 153597001 g ryshas— LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
21-3 $30033001 1{4 > %3357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
21-4 148813001 2|FH & WASHER .
21-5 106129002 1|7 F357 NUT, 5Mi3.57
21-6 028350242 TR ¥FH 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
22 014770622 7P+ A2TVe357 K% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
23 502354001 1=y 2T8 SHOULDER SCREW, B
24 100022005 1|+ +595 NUT, SM5.95
25 542886001 11 rxUOvEs7E THREAD TRIMMER ROD AS5Y, 5
25-1 542887001 i1 hEVOYVFS THREAD TRIMMER ROD, 5
25-2 141492001 IEEE St/ 8 JOINT ASSY
25-3 $06588003 1|+ 1595 NUT, SM5.85
26 110233001 1|4 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
27 109893002 HeHz WASHER
28 110161004 1|+ 476 NUT, SM4.76
29 $38010001 11 bH ULt THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 10195001 14 rFULNR=T7 LEVER SHAFT
31 110367001 1I¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 AR RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|73 b £ 33595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 538011001 14 rEUEF LR THREAD TRIMMER RETURN S5PRING
35 158940001 AEY 24 SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1{4 25476 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.76
37 110161004 1|+ ~a76 NUT, SM4.76
38 153484001 1|##H %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
39 025680232 1eESH¥HFF17437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
40 $42856001 1Mbwhwbn-ox CONNECTING RQD LEVER ASSY
41 510202101 (REPRIS VY P S CONNECTING ROD LEVER SHAFT
42 014680422 N7+ P ARVA377HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37
43 544380001 12 NEEDLE PLATE
44 510204101 1M1 rxEVLAY THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
45-1 510205001 11 Fansz MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
151-V26-403

28



J. )Y BAR/Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

151-V26-403

ES)

53-9

@S

53-8

&S

53-7

53-1
53-6

e ——m

—21

& / OPTION PARTS

53-5

& e

i
=

1215 21-6 214
53-3

* g

29




). )" % / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung/ Mécanisme de
coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE |o'y L Aq NAME OF PARTS RM]
46 : 510208001 1|1 KBy t=0.4 | WASHER, MOVABLEKNIFE .............. t=0.4
46 510208002 1|4 Ry d ... 1=0.5 | WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE .............. t=0.5
46 510208003 1t Endhey .. t=0.6 | WASHER, MOVABLEKNIFE .............. t=0.6
47 S007050019 111 Fonao— MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
48 510209101 1|3 A %4437 SCREW, SM4.37
49 510210101 11aF 1, FiXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2| A%238 SCREW, SM12.38
51 100032004 2iH S5 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
52 106629002 2|2 235437 SCREW, SM4.37
54 100360003 2|7 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 1w 280 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

<EHE> _ - | <For thick materials>
53-3 510212101 1Mhurrree ... ¢52.6 | NEEDLEHOLEPLATE,E .............. 726
<R EYf > < For medium thick materials >
53-5 510213001 TRV L 2E -3 T @22 {NEEDLEHOLEPLATE, F ... ... ... 2.2
: il S SRS 1 T OPTION PARTS
45-2 540934001 1€ FonLy g MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
45-3 540846001 1{1 Fonwpy X MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
53-1 S10211001 1A 7PFIEA .o .. @1.6 | NEEDLEHOLEPLATE, A .. ............ 1.6
53-2 529997001 1Mny7P+Fa2D ..., @26 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,D .............. 22.6
53-4 -§30925001 1{nUPFA2ED ... ..., #2.6 i NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,ED ............. 22.6
53-6 530926001 1INV PFAEFD .oo..., @3.4 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ............. &53.4
53-7 $30450001 1{nu7+12H ..., @26 | NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,H ... ........... @2.6
53-8 525127001 L RVAYF Irze- o 8- & 3.3 |{NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, L ... .......... @33
53-9 $34348001 PINDFTHFALEM .. @n.0 | NEEDLE HOLEPLATE. M . ............ 4.0

151-V26-403



K. R34 BER / Thread wiper mechanism { Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

141320 2122 16 1819

31

151-V26-405




K . 3. B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/ Mecanismo del limpiadort de hilo

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Ao NAME OF PARTS BEY
1 S41206001 IRE ALK AT THREAD WIPER SPRING
2 S41205001 1|e5H¥H2 WASHER, PLAIN
3 525456001 2|75 U9~ PLUNGERPIN
4 541207000 1za~n—4d4 SPACER RUBBER
5-1 $10214109 Hubst B IIFAR SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
] 018681022 Z|FFENL 3TN0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
7 100645003 2|¥Hx WASHER
8-1 510215109 ffjvisq4 FHii— SQLENOID COVER
9 062680512 2|+~ 2437-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
11 525456001 173 vvE- PLUNGER PIN
12 542858001 1 R AN A s THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD
13 510217001 A bnSL7230978 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
14 110735001 1|#FHx WASHER
15 048030342 1]k £ 77E3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 025750132 tlES¥HE 3556 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56
17 510470101 IR EFAC WIPER
18 146288001 1A rNSEToR5— THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
19 060680512 1784 > F437-80%5 SCREW, BIND 5M4.37-40X5
20 048040342 12 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
21 S02672002 L R WA A s i B s THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
22 062680512 2|F~437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
23 S02677001 1Y rha5— SET SCREW COLLAR
24 144458001 H R AVE BN & S7x 1-v) SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 502678001 IR FAT AT SPRING
THTLaLBE" “* OPTION PARTS “
5-2 S37147109 1|V s1R IV H 1 RE SOLENQID SETTING PLATE, E
B8-2 $37148109 1vbsa KhiR—E SOLENOID COVER, E
8-3 537806109 1WA FRHIN—ED R SOLENQID COVERRID, E
8-4 008400604 21+ F 3 2304X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
<HEHVT - < For Horizontal wiper>
27 542859001 HrrnssLrheans s THREAR WIPER ASSY, SIDE
28 542864001 1718~ F7 % WIPER ARM ASSY
29 156206001 1| 71s8—n THREAD WIPER, A
30 $13385001 11 A 2 23.57X10 SCREW, SMi3.57X10
31 014710522 WFHr b A274767 4% SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.76
32 21875001 1|##H+ WASHER
33 $12668001 1|85 — COLLAR
34 021670202 1|+ b22 2357 NUT, 2SM3.57
35 100659001 P 7R L] SHOULDER SCREWV, SM3.18
36 021660102 1|+ 122318 NUT, 15M3.18
37 159111001 1ecrsvyFFPr+aiiz SPRING
151-v26-405

32



L. %#&F X B / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil
/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo :

33

151-V26-406




L i % B31% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pmce-f:i

/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BErxdg ‘NAME OF PARTS R
1 $10219001 My s T RMITTTR SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
2 018061422 2|7+ H bEX1a BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
3 028060242 2iEFH 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 025060232 2|b3YHRFIOE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
7 $10221001 1|21vyvI WIRE SUPPORT
8 542868001 N HTFFIIVIR WIRE ASSY, WORK CLAMP LIFTER
9 154607101 2| P ZIAI ALY —FHID TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER, D
10 062670612 4|3~ 21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1 542870001 HEREY T - TENTION RELEASE BRACKET
12 542871001 1NAYIPLTHFLN-T 2 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
13 109763002 1|¥#% WASHER '
14 S42873001 HERES T A TENSION RELEASE LEVER -
15 510229101 1Myl n-nx SPRING
16 048040342 3+ #7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
17 542874001 IEEE=T. = TENSION RELEASE ROD
18 145478101 1| #2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
19 018060822 1|7+ FE N +6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
20 062771012 1t~ 1635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10
21 510230000 1|#H4TFHFLIN— WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER
22 018501422 1|7+ H N F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
23 510231001 VAV A FLANGED SHAFT 5.5
24 014680622 1|7 e A2TV8370 K% SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
25 159905001 NEARMFIOGEYRY ADJUST SCREW
26 106147002 iV k734 NUT, SM7.94
27 510232001 1r=Fhi8zx CABLE SUPPORT .
28 062760812 1|3~ 11595-28X8 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X38
29 145478101 1{F 35476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
30 510239001 1|4 b2 AFRD TENSION RELEASE BAR
31 140647001 1a—-FA4yx CORD HOLDER
32 062670612 1{# X 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57- 40)(6
151-V26-406

34



M.3 - bO—iIKRy 7 ZEFR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

T TN T

.

1-14
1-28 1-27

T RMBLC KA TV TV A RER 3 T2 0T £ 4 & BREDELHEA~R Aottty b E R THEYET.

7r When ordering parts which have an asterisk () in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set
together with other necessary parts such as circuit boards.

w Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz,
zusammen mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¢ 51 ["on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque () dansla colonne RM, ces piéces seront
fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

vt Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la cofumna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un
juego junto con otras partes necesarias como [os tableros de circuitos.

151-V26-502
35



M. b0 — LKy o A&/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = £ MNAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 543169009 1| Ky 7Z7 % BOX ASSY
1-1 543170009 1|FeHFBY 22 POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 543171009 L EZAVE NS PCB SETTING PLATE
1-3 543172009 1| XY 22T7% BOX COVER
1-4 538094100 2lpco 72— 27 32 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-5 0A5403006 6]+ ~<¥ ¥ 4X30D8 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M4X30
1-6 0A5400806 1|+ ~H % 2 4%8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
-7 0A5401006 3lF~anzEZaXio SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-8 516568000 1{3 %7 23191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
1-9 $38122100 1\2—%4—FNEZZ MOTOR CABLE ASSY, E
1-10 542260000 1|77 psWa— F4347 % FOOT SWITCH HARNESS AS5Y, 434
1-11 543183000 1{s¢xVa—FKBY7 2 PANEL HARNESS ASSY, B _
1-12 .$38107000 1Ner¥aFrsra-F CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-13 538108000 1|F—2F>5Fra—-F MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-14 538109000 17— rFwFa-F GATE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-15 538110000 1|PERI— K PER HARNESS
1-16 543274000 1|7+ 2TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
1-17 . 543186000 1177 & 1 BUGSTB BUSH, BUB8B7B
1-18 S00554000 | 184 — F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-19 531760000 1|cks7 7 F26L CORD CLAMP, 26L
1-20 543275000 7la— k&S5 Fwsans CORD CLAMP, WS2N$S
1-21 543276000 3[z—-F4 5> 7WsINS CORD CLAMP, WS3N5S -
1-22 543277000 13— F 52 FWsans CORD CLAMP, WS4ANS
1-23 008400604 | 125+ b5 ZX14X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-24 543309000 1|F2v73 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-25 537059001 1|PEw—% LABEL, PE :
1-26 537060001 135 7—AT—7 LABEL, GROUNDING
1-27 542653000 1|a7TrC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
1-28 149809000 1213V 7L BEAD BAND, L
1-29 534413000 2jAN—H— SPACER _
1-30 $43173001 1|FwFrdnmev3 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-30-1 538200000 2 |MOSFET25K1938 MOS FET, 25K 1938
1-30-2 232384001 157 7 /{DSAIB2MA SURGE ABSORBER
1-30-3 $38201000 2[5 R #v14DaT VARISTOR
1-30-4 508030000 2|Gk o — X5AFB FUSE, SAFB
1-30-5 153242000 2lez - XA FUSE, 6A
4 018061036 4|7+ K b6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
5 028060246 G INFFH 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
& 025060236 AleSY¥HxF1I6 WASHER, PLAINM &
7 228475000 A4y 2 1N F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
10 543190000 1|PROME ¥ 7 X PROM CONTROL ASSY
11 $43191000 1|PROME—%2 7 2 PROM MIOTOR ASSY
20 538352101 B LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
21 $38353101 2IFLHFESNNT
< 345200V, 220VA > < FOR 3-PHASE 200V & 220V >
2-1 $38112001 1|FoHswe ZA POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A -
< 100VEHMH > < FOR JAPAN ONLY >
2-2 538114000 DY, ST -3 RS EEL il et
2-2-1 538115000 1{Fw#INO— FB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
< 34E3IBOV, J1SVAE > < FOR 3-PHASE 380V & 4150V >
2-3 $38117000 1 [ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
< B IF220VE > < FOR 1-PHASE 220V >
2-4 $38112002 17> #Frswr za POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
< 3iB400VAE > < FOR 3-PHASE 400V >
2-5 538120000 ) [ PRE———— POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, E
151-V26-502

36



M.32 bO—JKy 7 XEFR/ Control box mechanism 7 Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du bottier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

gl |

aftag
e

f 3 @ @
2 —40-1 —40
i
I\@ 4022 { 43 50 5 ‘ﬁ?
<%“- '%L%J %ﬁ@® 54
LTy 51 53
2 8145

TERMIO XA TV B BBRE THRNEE £+ ¢ . BREPELHEF— R A o2+ v IR TEYET,

7t When ordering parts which have an asterisk (%) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set
together with other necessary parts such as circuit boards.

7 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz,
zusammen mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

77 Si {'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront
fournies en jeu avec les autres pigces nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

w Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un
juego junto con otras partes necesarias como fos tableros de circuitos.

151-v26-502
37




M. 3> hO—JLK w7 AE{%/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrale / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y P NAME OF PARTS RV
< #i7230VE > <FOR 1-PHASE 230V>
12-6 543188000 | 1 |--mre— POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
< BIE240VE > <FOR 1-PHASE 240V >
2-7 $38117002 | 1} POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
<BiB110VE > <FOR 1-PHASE 110V >
2-8 $38117002 | 1 frrmeremem - POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
[ <200V, 220V > <FOR 200V & 220V >
3-1 $38123000 {© 1{ACNT %% %3 AC IN CONNECTOR ASSY
<100V, 110VA > <FOR 100V & 110V > _
3-2 §43369000 | 1|~r#r bS5 zB73 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
< 240V, 380V, 400V, 415V > <FOR 240V, 380V, 400V & 415V >
3-3 $43370000 | 1|~ CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C.
< 16230V > <FOR 1-PHASE 230V > |
3-4 $43201000 |  1|—-mromm— AC IN HARNESS, F
TV l<as7uuw-2zyrA> | <FORCOMPRESSOR UNIT> N
31 543278000 | 1[2rFLY¥-in-22 COMPRESSOR HARNESS
: TS * OPTION PARTS -
40-1 540635001 1|1 x7 154307 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
40-1-1 540616001 4TI LREMCY & NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
40-2-1 540624000 | 1|/ 1x7 10821 —%RA NOISE FILTER HARNESS
41 0A4400605 | 4|+F~¥ o 34xeDA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
42 540623000 11EMiD P TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
43 OA5401206 | 1|+ ~4% £4x12DB .| SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
a4 025040236 | 1|eS¥¥xFava WASHER, PLAIN M &
45 021400106 | i+ vr13 14 NUT, 1TM4
50 540621000 1 |EMIT 7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
51 $40622000 1 [EmiT PESD-SR-25 EMII CORE, ESD-SR-25
52 40764000 7§37 TrC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
53 542653000 3|3 FTFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
54 149809000 | 12|13V 7L BEAD BAND, L
ol YL ” FOR SUPPLY PARTS ”
<200V, 220VA > <FOR 200V & 220V>
H-1 $43241009 PP P UL EYN POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A %
<100VENE > <FOR JAPAN ONLY >
H-2 543242009 B EE: R L EY
<34a415VE > <FOR 3-PHASE 415V >
H-3 543243009 | 1| - POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C1 %
< #5220V, 230VA > <FOR 1-PHASE 220V & 230V >
H-4 $43245009 | 1 |-eeemer e POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A2 %
<31R400VH > <FOR 3-PHASE 400V >
H-5 §43246009 | 1 jermmmrmeremrrees POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, E %
<3#3380VE > < FOR 3-PHASE 380V >
H-6 $43244009 | 1 |-remmrereemeres POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C2 5
< EEIIOVA > < FOR 1-PHASE 230V >
H-7 $43247009 | 1 |-eeemeemoemees POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F P
<HIE110VE> <FOR 1-PHASE 110V >
H-8 543248009 | 1|~ POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, B2 %
< HiE240VHE > <FOR 1-PHASE 230V >
H-9 543240009 | 1 |-—rmerommeeeeme POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C3 %
151-V26-502

38



N . ZZERIR / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /Mécanisme de la

pression d’air

/ Mecanismo de la presién de aire

7Y a8
/ OPTION PARTS

151-v26-514

39



e IERE{% / Air pressure mechanism/ Luf‘tdruck/Mecamsme de la pression d’air

H\/Iecamsmo de la presion de aire

REF.NO. CODE  |o1y B 24 NAME OF PARTS RV}

< JEBHEL > < COMMON PARTS >

2 052501205 2|F~NanzkEZ5X12 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M5X12

5 021500103 2+ 1335 NUT, 1 M5

6 149796001 1|Fakx-2AFTV% AIRTUBE WITH CONNECTOR

8 $43687000 2|+10>F21—-7R AIRTUBE, R

] 543688000 2|F4AF2—-TJL AIRTUBE, L

10 $12212000 V{2 #54 T 02905 SPILAL, 2905

25 340400001 oY I B I A BEAD BAND

29 $10243000 2|40 75 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

30 062400612 2|~ aMaAxXe SCREW, PAN M4X6

31 228475000 215w 718 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<L T byt -8 LITRRE > < For comprassor-less >

1-1 543678009 1|FvniFaarz s SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A

1-1-1 53155100% HAT ROV r1223 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3

1-1-2 $09318101 1AL —4 INTEGRATER

1-1-3 540628000 1|FE =L F 114 BALL VALVE, 1/4

1-1-4 509228000 IR = A" NIPPLE _

1-1-5 543679001 Y=o F2o 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2

1-1-5-1 543680001 i d=F F1RN ] AIR MANIFOLD ASSY

1-1-5-1-1 543683001 2lFvnn7 SOLENOID VALVE

1-1-5-1-2 518415101 Alv—-7 1= 4 Qams HALF UNICON, Q4M5.

1-1-5-2 S43682000 [ Fn—xAX27 % VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2

1-1-5-2-1 512404000 2|7aHnLFaxr e VALVE CONNECTOR

i-1-6 062302506 2|+ ~a3x2s SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-1-7 028030242 2iNR ¥ HE223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-1-8 025030232 2leSsHHxFII3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

1-1-9 540629000 2Lz Fn BARREL NIPPLE

1-1-10 523880000 2|lT7F—=7%- AIR MUFFLER

1-1-11 S43686000 1YPTZ A 1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4
<oy 7 by —iHI%E > < For with compressor>

t-2 543694009 1|FwyRa7ory i SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2B

1-2-1 $31551009 TR TRY YT 223 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3

1-2-2 509318101 HteFdL—2 INTEGRATER

1-2-3 529710000 1|azxv2-61/4 CONNECTOR, 6-1/4

1-2-4 509228000 R = 7 NIPPLE

§-2-5 5436793001 H{Feonnrzo s SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2

1-2-5-1 S$43680001 1|TPw=FkLFs 2 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY

1-2-5-1-1 $18415101 &2 224 2 QAM5 HALF UNION, Q4M5

1-2-5-2 543682000 T nFTn—3AX27 % VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2

1-2-5-2-1 $12404000 20902073374 VALVE CONNECTOR

1-2-6 062302506 2]F~03x2s SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-2-7 028030242 2| IR FH 23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-2-8 025030232 2eSsyHrFaII3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-2-9 523880000 2|z 7—~75—- AIR MUFFLER '

13 532129000 HzF—Fa1-7 AIR TUBE

14 510463102 Hozra24H4Td TREADLE SUPPORT BRACKET

15 200190001 J|1ZAFYTN STAPLE

19 017082203 &|&N baxaz BOLT, M8X22

20 028080242 4|z H¥Hixzs WASHER, SPRING 2-8

21 025080232 QeSHFHRFI IS WASHER, PLAIN M 8

22 025080336 dlesHHET18 WASHER, PLAIN L8

23 021080106 4l3vhrivas NUT, 1 M8
<100VE > < FOR 100V >

12 505670002 1 =P AP e Rl COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V
< 200V > < FOR 200V >

12 509393002 1arFLygaz=Jt COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V
TAFoa LR “* OPTION PARTS “

26 525100000 1E=NF2 2 BALL VALVE ASSY
YRR * FOR SUPPLY PARTS “

24-1 543683001 1|F-20307 SOLENOQID VALVE

24-2 S43696000 1 Fn—22x17 2 VALVE HARNESS, X1

24-2-1 44746000 1|vaHhiihFn—22A VALVE HARNESS

24-2-2 544750000 1|y hrnFn—xR28v VALVE HARNESS, 24V

151-V26-514

40



gung

P. BLEMABIR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversor
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique

/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

F 7 =2 -8 OPTION PARTS

151-V26-515

41



P . BiEMAEFR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo de! equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eatd NAME OF PARTS RiVE

1 544383000 AV ok § (] PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 544372000 TSN E—2YT R PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

3 543196000 HIWAE—ZXN—2 A PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X

4 543197000 1|2 E—2YN—%R PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y

6 S44664000 1"roFoervn—3273 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, H/P
6-1 $44665001 2% L€YY GL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

7 540437000 2ervnry SENSCOR BRACKET

9 510243000 3|#F1o0r Y52 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

10 0AS400806 3+ FANH Y 3 4K8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
11 525664000 13— FkAF#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

12 0A5400806 1|+ +~4% z4x8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) 14X8
13 149287000 lrravese7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

14 0A5400806 3!+~ 2 AXBDR SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
15 018501622 8|7+ #n r5x18 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16

16 025050232 BleswHzFrzys WASHER, PLAINM 5

17 028050242 8l x¥Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 543206000 L EAPFE O AT 3-8 -3 SOLENOQID HARNESS ASSY

21 543202000 M"havsrwvLstrss INTERMITTENT SOLENOID ASSY
23 507818009 HrrsdvLsar THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID
24 541202051 IRV VAV S -] THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
26 538148000 1|7=—Z+21 GROUND WIRE, 1

27 0A5400806 1|+ 9~ 2 2 4x8D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
28 062300612 4|+ ~a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

29 062300412 2]+~ T3Xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

30 021060206 2[2vz+v e NUT, 2 Mié

31 028060246 2| Rx¥FHx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

32 $31674000 113 %% %3191-09P CONNECTOR, 3191-09P

133 149809000 1\&z1527L BEAD BAND, L

35-1 543203000 1emzrvxo s EM SWITCH ASSY

37 525664000 3|o— EFRLs#e CORD HOLDER, 6N

38 0A5400806 A1+ F~H 47 5 AX8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
39 228475000 2wz F1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

40 340400001 dlz=srrip BEAD BAND

41 525907000 1ja— FHRILF#9 CORD HOLDER, #9

. A7z BB * OPTION PARTS ”

35.2 543204000 1HeMaY 221V F 53 EM LOCK SWITCH ASSY

36 $37057001 HeEmMZR TV F An—+3 EM SWITCH SPACER, 3
151-V26-515

42



Q. STEIEMH2RBIR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

151-V26-501

R. 71> hEHRASE / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés

' /Tableros de circuitos impresos

,-’/\“

€
' %%1-4

.

43

151-V26-518




Q . $H B 2RI / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Er XA NAME QF PARTS R
1 538072201 ifyroOr1¥ss SYNCRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 { 2|*~o4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 $38080001 1nusarsvsss NEEDLE DOWN MAGNET ASSY
5 538082001 IINVEE T2 T N/UPPER POSITISON MAGNET ASSY
6 062681412 3F N T437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 3 ¥FHRLI 7437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
151-V26-501
R. 7Y > hEARES% / Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE  |aQTv| B aq NAME OF PARTS R
1 543210001 RS EE AP CONTROL PCB ASSY
1-1 38337000 | 10|FET28J350 TRANSISTOR, FET:25J350
1-2 U38338000 | 10|reT25K2202 TRANSISTOR, FET:25K2202
1-3 $38155000 §  4|MOSFET2SK1306 MOS FET, 25K 1306
1-4 $38164000 6 |MOSFET25K 1937 MOSFET25K 1937
1-5 132744000 |  2|pipswoss7o8 DIP SWITCH:DSS708
151-V26-518

44



S. #{E/Y X JLEIHR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten

/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles |

—_
1
=]

45

151-V26-530




S. BIE/N R Eﬂ‘lﬁ/Op.eration panel mechanism / Schaltkasten
/Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y baAd NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $43220109 1| HziLy 2 OPERATION PANEL ASSY

1-1 543223009 1wz T TIA FILM, OPERATION PANEL

1-2 543229001 (RVAE- DL FAOIE 5] PANEL PCB ASSY

1-2-1 $29023000 5 |LEDGL9PO4D LED, GL9P0O40

1-2-2 530260002 8|swDr1-100 SWDP1-100, GRAY

1-2-3 U34870001 2 |DIPsw KsPOB DIP SWITCH:KSP08

1-2-4 538104000 11T > O FEVQVEMFO1 ENCODER, EVQVEMF(1

1-2-5 417382001 1|PKB245C-3801 BUZZER:PKB245C-3601

1-3 543226000 1|FDDN— % R. FDD HARNESS

1-4 543227100 128300~ KPY7 3 PANEL HARNESS ASSY, P

1-5 0A5400805 1+ F N 24X8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-6 0A4300605 4] 4+ YT 23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 543237000 1|PROM S N4 2 PROM PANEL ASSY

1-8 502907000 1|w=E BIAL )

1-9 $43224000 1[3.5FDD FDD, 3.5

1-10 543225000 2IFDDA~N—H SPACER, FDD

1-11 0A4300605 4| +F~H 27 23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-12 037300816 lvFREVELIRE TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8
1-13 543228000 1|17m¥5=3—-FP7 3 . |PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P
1-14 002300603 2i+F~X3x%6 SCREW, PAN Mi3X6

1«15 542653000 2|3 PTFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14

1-16 149809000 2215970 BEAD BAND, L

1-17 008400604 8|+ F>RA04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-18 536008009 thranaann- PANEL SIDE COVER

1-19 107321003 1|42 5478 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.76

1-20 107017002 A RAE S i I 3 WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45

2 $43236009 1|t A OPERATION PANEL BASE

3 $43674000 21723 A CUSHION, A

4 543675000 3]ovv v CUSHION, B

5 $25634101 3|7+ H I F5XES BOLT, SOCKET M5X65

b 025050236 plesH¥HERFIIS WASHER, PLAIN M &

7 018081636 1|7+ FEN F8x16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

8 510408000 ttdai—+ RUBBER SHEET

9 021500106 3Nz FV LS NUT, 1 M5
151-V26-530

46



T. $EARBIR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale
/ Mecanismo del pedal :

J N
|

192 199 L}g'

. jl 1;23
ol
e %11-10

- ﬁ—‘l 20

o

)

1-22

oy




T . B54RE% / Foot switch pedal mechanism/ FuBbetatlgung / Mécanisme de la pedale

/ Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE o7y POrE: _ NAME OF PARTS R

1 S42842001 1|z 27V k35w 2-PEDALFOOT SWITCH, 3

1-1 538166000 2|7y rENE 1 FOOT PEDAL BASE

1-2 538167001 1|2a vswEs 2-STAGE SWITCH PIN

1-3 048060142 tfrxovoamcs RETAINING RING, C6

1-4 025060236 HesyHarFaye WASHER, PLAIN M 6

1-5 538168001 UELPEL LT SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-6 542867001 173124314 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
1-7 004400803 4|+ 45 xvaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

1-8 $38170001 270 pRFNIZ SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-9 $42259000 12ve 7y r3swn—2 2y z 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3
1-9-1 542258000 1ML > 7Y F3swn—2 2 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3
1-9-2 536260000 3[Ry FuxEL KL SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX

1-10 062301205 4|5 ~a3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-11 228475000 | 10[4v v 5 £1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-12 $38174000 2{7 v b &0 FOOT PEDAL

1-13 $38175001 2|xgnmdqx PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-14 $38176001 2020y FxyTig SPRING, PLATE

1-15 002300403 4|+ F~23%4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

1-16 028030246 IR F EY X WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-17 025030236 AleS¥HEFaDys WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-18 $38177001% 217V ERENT S FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

1-19 048050346 4] r AFES RETAINING RING, E5

1-20 052400606 2|+ TR ESaxe SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
1-21 117936001 | 12|Jat>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-22 538180000 1azxv 21721691 CONNECTOR, 1721691

1-23 S38060000 | tjzx7x%vv 71819 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

1-24 $38059000 21934y *NGTOF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

S SR 1 " OPTION PARTS "

2 S44805001 1z 27y r3sw 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3

2-1 538166000 IR ENGY- 3% ¢ FOOT PEDAL BASE

2-2 542867001 17305245 Y31% TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
2-3 004400803 6|+ 832 Taxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

2-4 $38170001 3oy rngnsiz SPRING, COMPRESSION

2-5 544806000 a2 7Y hSWHA—F AT Z 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-5-1 $44807000 flaL s 2w pswn—%2 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
2-5-2 536260000 3z vyFvxEL KR SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX

2-6 062301205 6|F~z3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

2-7 228475000 | 10|4# v w7 K1oxeo FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

2-8 $38174000 37y r~En FOOT PEDAL

2-9 538175001 BT R P PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
2-10 538176001 3 AAUFAHTIZR SPRING, PLATE

2-11 002300403 6} +F+~23x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

2-12 028030246 IREREEPE WASHER, SPRING 2-3

2-13 025030236 6leSyHrFys WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-14 $38177001 3zvirrEgnsy FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

2-15 048050346 6|k X 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

2-16 052400606 2lF N R ES4x6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
2-17 117936001 | 14[Fa+ 04 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

2-18 538180000 1ia& 7 %172169-1 CONNECTOR, 172169-1

2-19 538060000 1azs72%¥v718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X18%
2-20 $38059000 3|70y bNGTIF RUBBER CAP, NG79F
151-V26-651

48



U1. BiH &% / Power table /'Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina : ' '

é&‘
k\
i\l

P AMESUARTTRSERRAY

I
|
I
I
53 - ) |
- 12-19 |
&——1-2-1-10 |
1217 I
%1-2-1-6 ' f
._._._._.T__ _____ S
1
151-V26-652

419



U1.8hHERMR/ Powertable/MotorgesteH/Mécanlsme du plateau de la machine

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE lqTvy B q NAME OF PARTS RVY

<EARIERF—Fi> < FOR JAPAN ONLY >
1 $42850209 NEREE A JE = - - S SSS————
i-1 542851201 LN ETR Gk 7 VA PR ————
1-2 543671009 HaFausvs 23
1-2-1 509639009 1|exx4oRry 2
1-2-1-1 509216002 L T o S ESs——— S
1-2-1-2 509217102 tlvrrer |
1-2-1-3 017081606 | 3|t rsxie 0000000 [
1-2-1-4 028080246 FIRE T 2 PN N (RRSE————
1-2-1-5 509312001 leswrzgrs 0000 e
1-2-1-6 S05223001 2lxwz24a—- 0 |ceemesmmem———
1-2-1-7 022120306 2lF v b3z L e
1-2-1-8 $10661109 | 2[vrF7o 7834 [
1-2-1-9 026120236 2lesgH23H%12 0 feemeemeenen
1-2-1-10 028120246 2isavHa2z12 0000 | eee———
1-2-2 509640009 e A0 R SUREEERR—
1-2-2-1 509221002 HIF—TFugHTL et umum————
1-2-2-2 509222102 1| F7 oL mammm————————
1-2-2-3 017081606 . lEnrexie 000000 e
1-2-2-4 028080246 3|z yHaze 000 |
1-2-2-5 509312001 JleSsHHRHLI8 |
1-2-2-6 §05223001 2ezvze~- e
1-2-2-7 022120306 2|+ p3 212 e eneen
1-2-2-8 510661109 VRS AL =7 A PRSE——
1-2-2-9 026120236 IR L SR L At R e uE—
1.2-2-10 028120246 2 x¥HR22
1-2-3 $43672009. 1{nu e mm—————————
1-2-4 017081606 A N [ —
1-2-5 028080246 aliz¥Hzzs 000 |
i-2-6 025080236 AlesyHzFans
1-2-7 509224002 17zr5249vzar
1-2-8 09225001 2lanm+yr 0 e
1-2-9 017081606 2lFEnpexis 00000 |
1-2-10 028080246 22 HR28
1-2-11 509226001 27z 0299 ¥H2
1-3 133172003 1739280 e
1-4 037521016 I R AP 10 - S (URE—
1-5 025050236 1esvszzrass 0 |
1-6 028050246 I e % 2 S (S —
1-7 $15158009 tlax/4-2 OP——
1-8 502740000 1Mzzr e
1-9 502739000 NPT L L S (S ——
1-10 039411215 21928 vELH12 e e
1-11 119702004 1fgaexdy
1-12 101073001 I Y =L L OAr S R
1-13 101121000 2lgaexasyr 0000 |
1-14 032361306 4|+ 7 HTEZ 2T35X13 P
1-15 $10405100 1Ewanf3vsrE—2 R —
1-16 $38041000 1®e—57-V
1-17 105073001 I E R E IR 2t L —
1-18 200190001 AT 7 T P —
1-19 146256001 M EDE L A S u—
1-20 146255000 dlowsgn e
1-21 133740006 4| H 7 2H I hEXTO S
1-22 025060336 alesv¥Hzgcte 000 |-
1-23 (028060246 AlixFH %26
1-24 021060106 a1+ k6 e
37 518633109 T T L S
151-V26-652

50



U1. B/ 5B34% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina : '

&;

\" RIHATARITEIEATERIRS

151-V26-652
51



U1 . B h&R81% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau dela machme
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy b NAME OF PARTS RIVE
38 032422003 3levnErzrvanee 00000 |emeeemsmmemme——- '
39 116662003 3iHHF e mmm————ie
40 520137001 1ls—2-mionn- e
41 138444001 2|+ ~B2 1 Fax1a e am e ——

42 025040232 2lesHszFramas 0 |-
151-V26-652

52



V2. By ERAfR #itiA) / Power table (For export) / Motorgestell
{ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

53

151-V26-652




U2 . Bh 2% (85HHA) / Power table (For export) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY bt NAME OF PARTS RM
26 $10405100 L e TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
27 $38041000 L et MOTOR PULLEY
28 105073001 L et SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
30 200190001 L B a— - STAPLE
31 146256001 T — CUSHION COLLAR
32 146255000 L R CUSHION
33 133740006 B BOLT, M6X70
34 025060336 e WASHER, PLAINL®
135 028060246 L B — WASHER, SPRING 2-6
36 021060106 4| NUT, 16
37 518633109 L MOTOR COVER
38 032422003 ] O WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
39 116662003 3 WASHER
40 520137001 L) B MOTOR BACK COVER
41 138444001 2 |- TAPTITE, PAN B M4X14
42 025040232 2 |memmaermnnnenen WASHER, PLAINM 4
151-V26-652

54



V. 728y FRIEKRERR (o 72 3 > 8&) / One-touch work clamp (Option parts)
/ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehér) / Pinceur a simple touche (Piéces en option)
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales) '

151-V26-941
55



V. 74w FRIEBRE (F 7 3 > 8d&)/ One-touch work clamp (Option parts)

/ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehdr) / Pinceur & simple touche (Piéces en option)
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |qTv kXA NAME OF PARTS RV
<TLEVFELIER> < One-touch work clamp set >
3 544414001 1|72y FAHFTvaFL0 L ONE-TOUCH WORK CLAMP SET
3-1 544415001 N EYES b4 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L 3
3-2 544417001 1|7 YFAYIRT E ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R Ed
3-3 520289101 21V 2R NT -7 3 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L 3
3-4 1 520293101 2|7k HF-R7 3 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R 3
3-5 018680822 8|7H#N FA37X8 BOLT, SOCKET $M4.37X6
YRS " FOR SUPPLY PARTS
4 520822101 W¥oHhad—LeY b WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, L
4-1 520289101 1|¥osNd—-17 32 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L ¥
4-2 018680822 217+ ENLF437XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X6
5 $20823101 1|2k ad—REY b WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, R
5-1 $20293101 1|54 RIL¥—R7 2 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R W
5-2 018680822 2| PF R A3TXE BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X6
6-1 544415001 1|7 VFFdIL7 2 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L ¥
6-2 544417001 1|?8UFAHYIRY E ONE-TQUCH HOLDER ASSY, R - ¥
151-V26-941

L RMBUS AV TV A BRI, BELRITREN LTAVETOTHRMCHBLEVTTEY,

7 Parts which have an asterisk (%) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembied and adiusted to high

precisions. These parts should never be disassembied.
7 Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (%) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prézision zusammengebaut
und eigestellt worden, Aus diesem Grunde durfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

¢ Les pidces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont été assermnblées et réglées

avec une grande précision. [l ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.

7 Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la columna RM son tas partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta

precision. Estas partes nunca deberén ser desarmadas.

56



W.7075<—B& (7Y 3 888)/ Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

#* 72 a2 L84 / OPTION PARTS

. 151-V26-942
X. 714 FIN=Tz27 b EBBER (47 3 2885/ Wide perfect device (Option parts)
{ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Dispositif de perfection large (Pigces en option)
/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales)
151-V26-946

57




W. 704957 —B1& (+ 7 ¥ 3 2&)7Programmer (Option parts}/ Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr)
/ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE__ |QTy T NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 543249001 1|7RIZv—2 % PROGRAMMER ASSY
1-1 543250000 1\7od2v—7174 TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-2 543251000 1|7ays<v-%22% LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
i-3 543252000 1|F—K—FANR—A SPACER, KEYBOARD
1-4 543253000 HNF—F-FJaA—+ RUBBERSHEET, KEYBOARD
1-5 $43254000 1|+ -K—-FP—+t KEYBOARD SHEET .
1-6 037301015 A yFNg D E 3K TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
1-7 543255000 f{LcoA - . |LCD COVER
1-8 543256000 1|Lco "ILCD
19 $43257000 1lcoas A /-2 — INVERTER, LCD
1-10 037200615 qlvF Nz v E2X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X&
1-11 543271000 1|7o¥sv—-=73Y A MAGNET, A
1-12 543272000 tl70%s<w—-<72Y B MAGNET, B
1-13 037300615 6|vF~Na v EL3X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6
1-14 543267000 1|7R¥%33—-2—F PROGRAMMER HARNESS
1-15 543268000 firoi—%—-—n—x2 INVERTER HARNESS
1-16 S43270000 13— K77 ¥ 2KR5 CORD BUSH, KR51
1-17 $43981000 2|Fn9Swe—vahii— LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-18 543259001 1|7odF3vxnr9 3% PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
1-19 543269000 f{pROMT OIS 77 2 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY
"FFva R ” OPTION PARTS ”
1-2 S40621000 1|EMID 7 ESD-5R-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
§-21 149809000 1213971 BEAD BAND, L
151-V26-942 _ _
X T4 RIX—7 15 REBEBR (T Y 3 884) / Wide perfect device (Option parts)
/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Dispositif de perfection large (Piéces en option)
/ Dispositivo de ancho priecto (Piezas opcionales) _
REF.NO. CODE . |QTY kLA NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 S40836001 21124 Fpe b WIDE PERFECT STiTCH SET
1-1 540837001 1zAFHv 2 TWP7 = SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP
1-2 540840001 1| K31 =wp DRIVER, WP
1-3 540841001 tiAdHhvwr SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP
1-4 540842991 1|[FHHvwpnNI7 I SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP
1-5 540843001 1|HEr—X7 3wWp BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP
1-6 540846001 A K2 nwps 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
151-V26-946

58



AAY THEDEZREREM (7Y 3 55 { Auxiliary device {Option parts}/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehr)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar {Piezas opcionales)

151-V26-944
59




AA1 BB EIE (47 ¥ 2 > 8B&h) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bt NANME OF PARTS RN
" A hEHEE " * Thread breakage detector
< T -H> <Pulley type>

1 543833009 M rxLa>FunFey/ER TR BREAKAGE DETECTORSET, R
1-1 543834009 tfo—2U—v1rFLALF7E TR BREAKAGE DETECTOR AS5Y, R
1-1-1 518032001 N rFLheFISHrIrsi DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY

1-1-2 144504001 2| R Fr1HS g THREAD GUIDE DI5C

1-1-3 146206009 RN e il i THREAD GUIDE DISC PRESSER
1-1-4 146058001 1|FLFv3 3 PRE-TENSION SPRING
11-1-5 146059001 LA 72 P v PRE-TENSION NUT

1-1-6 146060000 HEREEPZAES SPRING -

1-1-7 155510001 1|4 +F322F Y5 TENSION NUT

1-1-8 157255100 11 F—uU—-a PULLEY, A

1-1-9 025030135 1es¥HRLA T3 WASHER, PLAINS 3

1--1-10 048020342 1ik ATE2 RETAINING RING, £2 -

1-1-1% 543835000 MersLodresry—73 SENSOR ASSY

1-1-12 518037009 ey —ts— SENSORCOVER .

1-1-13 062301616 |  t}jF~2IM3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16

1-2 146080000 1|2—-F7¥2 CORD BUSH

: <E—LELH—FK> < Beam sensor type>

2 543836001 1rrxbh>FunFe/F TR BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, F
2-1 543977001 HEEE 272 P sl s TR BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F
2-1-1 543279000 1|7eFaz=vt AMP UNIT

2-1-2 062300612 2|F~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 -

2-1-3 025030232 2es¥HEFLI3 VWASHER, PLAINM 3

2-1-4 $29468100 177422V N FIBER UNIT, N

2-1-5 $11884001 1520l VR SENSOR SETTING PLATE

2-1-6 062300612 1|#~2a3x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

151-V26-944

60




AA2 EBHEBEIMR (4772 3 > BBR) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pigces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

151-V26-944

61



AA2 HEENEBBEE (4 7 ¥ 3 > 8B4k) 1 Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung {Sonderzubehér)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XS NAME OF PARTS RV

<TF-TLI-RE> < Air wiper set>

3 $43841009 1N zP—718— U F2 3% AIR WIPER SET

341 $43842009 NzF—F41—9 % AIRWIPER ASSY

3-1-1 517942000 fizp—3U4 AIR CYLINDER

3-1-2 $31777001: PSR S CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE

3-1-3 510214009 AP O o Rl SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

3-1-4 518415101 2{n—72=4 QM5 HALF UNION, Q4M5-

3-1-5 062670612 413~ 21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

3-1-6 531778000 1o d—2 R CYLINDER STOPPER

3-1-7 531779001 IV PE RV > CYLINDER JOINT

3-1-8 531776009 oy d—nsri- CYLINDER COVER

3-1-9 062680512 2|~ 3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN $M4.37-40X5

3-1-10 543203000 1EMRA U F 2 2 EM SWITCH ASSY

3-1-11 '$43843009 M bNSHIRITUF2E THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY

3-1-12 062300612 2|F~33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X6

3-2-1 $43683001 1|7 vnn7 SOLENQID VALVE

3-2-2 $44748001 1|z P==hc N K3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

3-2-3 318415101 2§/ — 7 17 Q4AM5 HALF UNION, Q4M5

3-2-4 $44759000 1AW/ Fiv— 2 ZA AW-VALVE HARNESS, A

3-2-5 544760000 1AWt Fn— 2 XB AW-VALVE HARNESS, B

3-2-6 544750000 1wt heTn—x 224y VALVE HARNESS, 24V

3.2 $43844001 TAWF P73 % AW-SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3

3-3 $15031008 2z7P-F21-7F AIRTUBE, L=1900

3-4 340400001 Ta=14180F BEAD BAND
C=—FLT—F-BEE> <Needle cooler set>>

4 543846009 1==RRo—5—vaFEYh NEEDLE COOLERSET

4-1 518027101 == Fa7ov- NEEDLE BLOWER

4-2 515031008 1Mzp—5F2-7F AIR TUBE, L= 1900

4-3 $43839008 1|Frvirsn7op3z SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3

4-3-1 543683001 11Fevnng SCLENOQID VALVE

4-3-2 943626100 T n—x2xX173 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1

4-3-2-1 544746000 1AL Fn-—322 VALVE HARNESS

4-3-2-2 S44750000 VRS YAV S RATE 3 $1: Y VALVE HARNESS, 24V

4-3-3 518415101 2in—71=+4>Qams HALF UNION, Q4M5

4-3-4 S44749001 1|ZPe=HibF3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

4-4 504897000 1|75 %a PLUG, 4

4-5 062670812 2+~ 03.57-20X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
<V MBI Ry k> < Soft work clamp set>

5 544450001 vz rtdIEy b SOFT WORK CLAMP SET

5-1 5$44412001 2|7 rFHIRG SPRING

5-2 $12104000 2la=#>714 UNION-Y4

5-3 508140000 2|z 7-Fk—=s5C AIRTUBE, 5-C (L = 200)

5-4 504897000 275454 PLUG, 4 '

151-V26-944

62



AA3 . FHBNRBRE 1R (7 7 2 3 > #B&h) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hitfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pidces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales).

1531-V26-944

63




AA3 . MEBREERIE (£ 7 2 > B4/ Auxiliary device (Option parts)/ Hiifsvorrichtung {Sonderzubehar)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

. REF.NO. CODE QTY (=R g NAME OF PARTS R\
< ATHTATEE > < 2-Step tension device >
2 543837001 1z T2 F Y R 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE SET, 1
2-1 $43838001 1280524371 2-STEP THREAD TENSION ASSY
2-1-1 534706000 tlz7— 3241010 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10
2-1-2 018302032 2|7+ FE I +3X20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20
2-1-3 $12150000 2k — X T K M-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
2-1-4 534533001 1520w COUNTERSINK CLAW
2-1-5 $34534001 147534475 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY
2-1-6 155510001 1 rFameFxy L TENSION NUT
2-1-7 146060000 I EV A S/ PAF SPRING _
2-1-8 146052001 1|7LFrv523Y b PRE-TENSION NUT
2-1-9 146058001 1|FLFriasnx PRE-TENSION SPRING
2-1-10 146206009 1|4 bFPdr1 44T THREAD GUIDE DISC PRESSER
2-1-%1 144504001 2|TFFPFHZ THREAD GUIDE DISC
2-1-12 $34536001 H VAT Sl AR e i CYLINDER SETTING BRACKET
2-2 543839005 1|7 vrinJorsy 2 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3
2-2-1 43840001 | 1|opFr¥rindy OP SOLENOID ASSY
2-2-1-1 543683001 PN SOLENQID VALVE
2-2-1-2 505636001 1z FPe=hkLF | AIR MANIFOLD
2-2-1-3 543681001 2lneFvRUNL EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
2-2-1-4 518415001 2{n—72=% Qa5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
2-2-1-5 0623025006 2|F~NT3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
2-2-1-6 028030242 2Rz FHR23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2-3 017821813 2| 7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
2-4 515031008 2izP—-F3-7 AIRTUBE, L= 1900
2-5 340400001 SBla=% 112 F BEAD BAND
2-6 104525001 1|4 bF3m 1% TENSION SPRING
151-V26-944

64



Z. (TRRAERATR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

* 7B

/ OPTION PARTS

94

¥

F—e

92

Zubehdre sind vorbehatten.

OREROBAREET 3 LB ET,
© The details of included accesscries are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgelieferten

55—®

34-5-1—5=

341141
41—y 3.4-10—2@[J l
a=

34-10-3 .

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

134-11-2

34-11-4

34-5

65

151-V26-910



7. {TESREE / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 544369009 1|~ bHIN-3267 3 BELT COVER ASSY, 326
1-1 544370009 1|~ F#H/3-326 BELT COVER, 326
1-2 104450109 tjdat>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
3 062401006 1]+ ~238X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
4 $38039109 1F itz 3 QIL PAN ASSY
4-1 $38040109 IEEP A QOIL PAN
4-2 154467001 12z ya 7 DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2V A4 Y E L 3K12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 518093100 1{# 3 Taxa WICK, 4X4 (L=1100)
5 109714000 5|7 % NAIL
6 114486002 1|RUFr7—51 QILER
g 143882001 2ihFELY HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 217 F A RT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 143910009 2rFeUasdh RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 |9 ¥ NAIL
13 $18707149 1|y~ kMg BELT, VM WHITE
14 122991001 1|7k Ry7o0 ACCESSORY BAG
15 S06700001 1o uastsn SILIWCONE QIL
16 515665001 JiIFEE LA BOBBIN, LA

<REE > < For medium-thick materials >
17 107415416 12 &2 nUDPXS#167 £ NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#16)

< EiH > < For thick materials >
17 145646421 12 22 UDPX1TH#217 X NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 {#21)
18 $10208001 114 Esnhma¥ ... <t=04> |WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE ....... <t=04>
18 510208002 1|1 Kby ... <t=0.5> |WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE ....... <t=0.5>
18 510208003 fler Eonhav¥ <t=06> |WASHER, MOVABLEKNIFE ... .... <t=0.6>
19 S45724009 117774 HEAD REST, A '
20 $38043009 2|7 viv3. CUSHION
21 109714000 2l ¥ NAIL
22 114483002 | 1| RKVA15-72 OILER ASSY
23 154702101 IEE P2 P2 OIL TANK
24 508030000 1|gk 21— Z5AFR FUSE, 5A FB
25 153242000 1|ez=—X6A FUSE, 6A
26 142443001 1|2¥v7419452 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1 vw7234X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 & ¥Fv 77 255X1%0 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X 190
29 107779001 1|z 36x7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 1006887001 1|75+ 8%9 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 12810512 WRENCH, 10X12
32 142721001 fi6h 7 Ky 21353 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
33 118064001 1|ep 7Kg ANF4 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 4
34 502763302 1|4 b2F41%932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
34-1 150180001 2|THH¥S ' SPOOL STAND BASE
34-2 150182000 2I|IZRF=Nn=h SPOOL MAT
34-3 126863001 212F=no 3 SPOOL CUSHION
34-4 S02777001 11 7oV vB PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
34-4-1 150206002 TeZ¥#H316 WASHER, PLAIN 16
34-4-2 538648001 167+ bUSS NUT, U5/8-28
34-4-3 150174000 1256y 7 COLUMN CAP
34-4-4 501005000 21 rE7FTA RUBBER WASHER
34-4-5 502747101 R R AT SPRING
34-5 540640001 1asansr7s¥y 7% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
34-5-1 180174000 1|asaxvy7 COLUMN CAP
34-6 156112003 11as a4 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
34-7 150973003 | t{as&vasztb COLUMN JOINT
151-V26-910

66



Z. TR / Accessories / Zubehdr/ Accessoires / Accesorios

34-11-1—& [} 347
34-8-1 Eﬂ—j

34-6——]

473 L BR

/ OPTION PARTS

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

QREROBBREEY I LIBYET,
© Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgelieferten
Zubehbre sind vorbehaiten.

151-V26-910

67



7 . {HESESR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE a7y e Aq NAME OF PARTS RV}
34-8 $21798001 ZIRFT—HriEYL SPOOL SCREW SET
34-8-1 150173002 227~ SPOOL SHAFT, B
34-8-2 028050246 28 xHHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
34-8-3 021500106 21224y ks NUT, 1 M5
34-9 SG2778002 ttaF =k =2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
34-10 502786002 1A Y EnLH—T 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
34-10-1 502787002 1ALy RN -2 THREAD HANGER, 2
34-10-2 150183000 2|t b H=—FA1 THREAD HANGER BASE
34-10-3 142990001 2|ZALY FFUia THREAD BUSH
34-1 $40641001 1jrRT—nTZ2T€Y A SPOOL SCREW SET, A
34-11-1 021500106 A1 a+Y kS NUT, 1 M5 :
34-11-2 537038001 1|#+~akZH¥sX14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
34-11-3 537037001 {F~NabEF Y532 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
34-1%-4 062501406 2|+ ~35Xi4 SCREW, PAN M5X14
41 200190001 Blasu 7 STAPLE
42 544371001 159 enn- RACK COVER
43 062401006 4|+~334x10 SCREW, PAN Mi4X10
44 025040236 AieS¥HxFI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
45 021400216 4125 a3F% b4 NUT, 2 M4
46 025040236 A|ESHFHZFINE WASHER, PLAINM 4
50 144226001 R Nrir i VA HEAD COVER
<Oy hO—AEy s ZRA > | <For setting the control box>
Y 146256001 alevvavaryd CUSHION COLLAR
52 146255000 4|7viar CUSHION
53 500617000 AFEH L JhNZ— RUBBER COLLAR
54 133740006 4|74 FA I REXT0 BOLT, M&X70
55 0210601086 A1 247 b6 NUT, 1 M6
56 025060336 AeSH¥HzH16 WASHER, PLAIN LB
< EFSWIT A > < For setting the power switch>
57 032461606 2l «=ETZ 2T A5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
58 542882001 1evsaHT HiINGE PRESSER
59 018405032 2|7 FHN b axs0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X50
60 021400102 2[Fv 124 NUT, 1 M4
61 S07783001 11687 FHr3 X857 15 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 1.5
62 025040232 2|esY¥HxFav4s WASHER, PLAIN M &
71 543273000 1135271 F2HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD
72 S09989000 1|7zaveE—-4-2 FLOPPY CASE
73 S42658000 1354 F v 223 ~N0 INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD
74 543832001 v awF—Udx72 TENSION PULLEY SET
74-1 543676001 1|7rvaF-02s TENSION PULLEY ASSY
74-1-1 048320242 1| rx77Fa™TC32 RETAINING RING, €32
74-1-2 141860001 113 X 237635 SCREW, SM6.35
74-2 Q78081222 1|F7F+H 8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
74-3 025080232 1esS¥HxFIo8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
74-4 028080242 1|32 ¥Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
as 836056009 ie>303 CAP, 30.3
01 105343001 1|x#HRLrF8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
102 $11243001 1 A2E-—FZ 11— SCREW DRIVER
103 150332001 ISR FZ4/A—NO.2 DRIVER, NO.2
"A T s & "OPTION PARTS
92 542890001 117043744 PROGRAMMER SUPPORT
93 032422003 2ivHETRVEIN2 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4,1X20
94 0B1351606 2|+ % T ET3I5X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16
151-V26-210

68



Gal. 7 ~ U EB&a—E5R / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

AT E /Presser foot 151-V26
Ref. No. A % | Ref.No.B '
'*H..‘\— _— —:
5] 5]
e b )ses
j o1 s
Ref. No. E Ref. No. F
¢
3 \//
$2.5
E/rw 1.6 ﬂ/'ﬁ 4
Ref. No. XY
B
£§T04% / Needle hole plate
Ref.No. A Ref.No.D Ref. No.E ¥ | Ref.No.ED Ref. No. F #
= = . < = =) [=3 = = P
94
¢ 1.6 — 4 ¢l ¢ 2.2
P 028 : 2.6 X =
| t i :
| E] | ;
Ref. No. FD Ref. No. H Ref.No. L Ref. No. M
i = =y &y
<>
mzl.ug $2.6 $4.1 _ $B.5
| ] 4
| : 1 . | “'; ] :
; 3 A e i 2.8 2.8
U | | d

WOKEDOERR . ZEBATT,
7v The X symbol is for Standard parts.

7 Mit dem Zeichen x Standardteile bezeichnet.
veLe symbol ¢ correspond aux piéces normales.

e El asterisco x es para piezas normales.

69




Gal. % — ¥ BB&—E %% / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

Yo XENOIE X . IZHEBRTT .

¢ The x symbol is for Standard parts.

7 Mit dem Zeichen x Standardieile bezeichnet.
YrLe symbol x correspond aux piéces normales.
¢ El asterisco % es para piezas normales.

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bt NAME OF PARTS RN
A $42843001 | 1|x¥z7va PRESSER FOOT, A %
| *7 Y R " OPTION PARTS “

B 542844001 1|34 IT 78 PRESSER FOOT, B

C 542845001 x5 PC PRESSER FQOT, C

5] 542846001 1|#4T 7D PRESSER FQOT, D

E S42847001 B E PRESSER FOOT, E

F 157237001 fidxH# T 7 UF PRESSER FOOT, F

G 158592001 1|24 PG PRESSER FOQT, G

] 542848001 11T 73] PRESSET FOOT, )

Y 542849001 1AHTF */X‘_( PRESSER FOOT, XY
< Einf > < For thick materials >

E 510212101 1[I FPFHALRE ... @26 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,E .............. @26 | ¥
<rhE#HH > < For medium thick materials > _

F 510213001 YUNYPFAEF . 2.2 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F  .............. @22 | %
7 n T OPTIONPARTS T o

A 510211001 1N TFAEA ... &1.6 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, A ... ... ...... 1.6

D $29997001 1N FF+H1ED ... @26 | NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,D .............. @26

E 530925001 1IN TFPFA2E ... @26 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,ED ............. @2.6

ED 530926001 1INUTFF 1 ZFD @34 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,FD ... ......... 3.4

H 530450001 VAN e i - 4 - I 2.6 | NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, H _............. 226

L $25127001 WU TPFLEL L. 3.3 INEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L .............. 223

M 34348001 MANYTPHFAL4M ..... 240 |NEEDLEHOLEPLATEM .............. @40

151-V26

70




Ga2 .7 — U EBfi—¥E3R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pidces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

J 75 73
1 g——%? - E
8

151-V26




Ga2 . & — P ERdk—E 5% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores '

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y =y 4 NAME OF PARTS RMY
6 544431001 1(326# 4 TR WORK CLAMP, R 326 ¥
7 544432001 1|3264 % TL WORK CLAMP, L 326 P
8 025680232 2| HARrFI 437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4,37 ¥
9 153403002 2| FE N R 437XT7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 ¥
10 510065001 2MrFF¥A 14 POSITIONING PLATE pd
73 544447001 2|AH T 7 IsE WORK CLAMP, SE 4
75-1 542787001 P e i - ey (- Y WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A ¥
75-2 542884001 HUFAHYZFLAHT 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B %
<HEHH > < For medium-thick materials>
140-1 544388001 1|#7 143268 ........ t=1.2 |FEEDPLATE,A326 ................. t=1.2 | =
<R > < For thick materials >
140-2 544389001 17V r%326B ........ t=1.2 (FEEDPLATE,B326 .................. t=1.2 {x
"AT I Wma" * OPTION PARTS ”
5 544448001 1|326% % ZUN WORK CLAMP, UN 326
75-3 $42798001 IR E s RV e i WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET
75-4 544451001 2{FgrFasLvIs4 PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE
75-5 542800001 2iF# 2% vFas LYl 4 ADJUSTING PLATE
75-6 S44453001 2{F ¥+ T 7 SE-OP PRESSER FOOT, SE-OP
" BAS-326A, 326LAR “ For BAS-326A & BAS-326LA " .
<BI, %WEET7E v F A > | <Attaachment for work clamp & feed plate >
154-1 512586001 e AUR & 3 RV RV o i FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET
154-2 54441301 2| FH I T SE-Z26 WORK CLAMP, SE
<TrRyFRAEAA> < For one-toutch work clamp plate assy >
89 544374001 1|3260T4 4T 12473 ... t=05|WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, 326-0OT t=0.5
89 S44376001 1|3260TAH T 52473 .. t=10 |WORKCLAMP PLATE ASSY, 326-0T .. t=1.0
89 544378001 fis260TA BT 4423 .. t=20 | WORKCLAMP PLATE ASSY, 326-0OT t=2.0
131-vV26-910

T KEIOERS . ERBHTT .
#r The % symbol is for Standard parts.

¥ Mit dem Zeichen x Standardteile bezeichnet.
7% Le symbol X correspond aux piaces normales.
vr El asterisco X es para piezas normales.

72



Ga3. 7 ~ U E8e—RE (f 72 3 > BR)/ Gauge parts List (Option parts)
/ Lehrenliste (Sonderzubeh&r) / Liste des Pidces decartment (Piéces en option)

/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (Piezas opcionales)

138

155

73

151-V26




Ga3. ¥ — JEBR—8% (+ 7 a3 > E&) / Gauge parts List {Option parts)
/ Lehrenliste {(Sonderzubehdr) / Liste des Piéces decartment (Piéces en option)
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y B xq NAME OF PARTS RV
<i¥—VE&E > < FOR GAUGE PARTS >
138 544366001 HresoeTaz 1873 H/POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY ¥
<OTEWHEAT v 2 v F AL b > | <Attachment for one-toutch feed plate>
155 514841001 1oT#2 UL 2H10 % OT FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
<EYERT v Ry F x> b > | <Attachmentfor feed plate >
150-1 544405001 tix 2 Us2326a75% t=12 |FEED PLATEBLANIK, 326A .. _........ t=1.2
150-2 544406001 1201423268754  t=12 |FEEDPLATEBLANK, 3268 ........... t=1.2
150-3 544407001 1#71U1%2326c75% t=1.2 [FEED PLATEBLANK,326C ........... t=1.2
152 $44390000 NENVEEE T il FEED PLATE INNER PLATE
<OTENWET T IH> < The blank for one-toutch feed plate >
151-1 544408001 1ot UL 2ATZ 7 t=1.2 |OT FEED PLATEBLANK, A ........... t=1.2
151-2 $44409001 1jotT¥o V148734 . t=12 |OTFEEDPLATEBLANK,B ........... t=1.2
151-3 44410001 lota7Ur2cF>>9 . t=42 (OTFEEDPLATEBLANK,C ........... t=1.2
<EIITS5LoH> < The blank for work clamp >
153-1 544391001 1|#HTTZ72A3.25E .. t=32 |WORK CLAMPBLANK, SEA-3.2 ...... t=3.2
153-1 $44393001 1|#HT TS 744086 .. t=4.0 |WORK CLAMPBLANK,SEA-40 ...... t=4.0
153-1 544395001 1|44 T F5>2A505E .. t=50 |WORK CLAMPBLANK,SEA-5.0 ...... t=5.0
153-2 544392001 NAHITFS5 783256 .. t=32 [WORKCLAMPBLANK,5EB-3.2 ...... t=3.2
153-2 44394001 1|#4 =75 9B-4058 .. t=a0 [WORK CLAMP BLANK,SEB-4.0 ...... t=4.0
153-2 544396001 1|#4TF5>98-505 .. t=50 |WORKCLAMP BLANK,SEB-5.0 ...... t=5.0
153-2 $44397001 1|F41TF5> 78608 .. t=6.0 [WORK CLAMPBLANK,SEB-6.0 ...... t=6.0
153-3 544398001 14T F57a320N . t=32 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN A-3.2 t=3.2
153-3 S44400001 1A HITF 7 7A480UN . t=4.0 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, UNA-40 ..... t=4.0
153-3 544402001 24T 75 7A50UN . t=50 |[WORKCLAMPBLANK, UNA-5.0 ..... t=5.0
153-4 $44399001 #4735 4B32UN . t=32 |WORKCLAMPBLANK, UNB-3.2 ..... t=3.2
153-4 S$44401001 1|24 FF5»o840UN . t=4.0 |WORK CLAMPBLANK, UNB-40 ..... t=4.0
153-4 544403001 1|#4TF5>28-50UN . t=50 |[WORK CLAMPBLANK, UNB-5.0 ..... t=5.0
153-4 544404001 1|F4TF5>28.60UN . t=60 | WORKCLAMPBLANK, UNB-60 ..... t=6.0
151-V26-910

LT RMEICE VTV 3RS, BELSHEITRBF LTHYETOTRHEIELEVWTT 2,

?¢ Parts which have an asterisk (3¥) in the RM colum are parts which have been assemnbled and adiusted to high
precisions. These parts should never be disassembled.

¥ Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (%) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prézision zusammengebaut
und eigestelit worden. Aus diesem Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

1 Les piéces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM sont des pi&ces qui ont été assemblées et régiées
avec une grande précision. |l ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.

# Laspartes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta

precisién. Estas partes nunca deberédn ser desarmadas.

74



Gad. 7 — V#@—HER (f 7 3 > 855) / Gauge parts List (Option parts)
/ Lehrenliste (Sonderzubehér) / Liste des Pigces decartment (Piéces en option) .
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (Piezas opcionales)

151-V26-910
Gad. 7 — UEE—EFR (# 72 3 - 88&) / Gauge parts List {Option parts)
/ Lehrenliste (Sonderzubehér) / Liste des Piéces decartment (Pieces en option)
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EiA NAME OF PARTS RM
<HIBR7RyFAL|b> < Attaachment for cassette clamp>
156 $44411001 HEEP ISP CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE
157 $13007001 21H Y P VY PIN
158 021660306 2{3> =2+ 31840 NUT, 35M3.18-40
159 $14302201 11A+€Y + 1 #D-A180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-A180
160 514388101 1|#EY b1 2D-818 CASSETTE PLATE, D-B180
161 514386000 Ay byar2A180 ... t=1 |CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, A-180 ...... t=1
161 514387000 1HA&Y ro 2028180 .... t=2 | CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, B-180 ....... t=2
163 514389000 1#EY r I RUA80 ... t=1 [CASSETTEPLATE, U-A180 ............ t=1
163 514390000 t|#&Y b1 2U-B180 ...... t=2 |CASSETTE PLATE,U-B180 ............ te2
165-1 152632001 1|Famneszzx MINGE ASSY, R
165-2 152633001 HFaAmnRe s34 HINGE ASSY, L
151-V26-910

75




Wa. B& 5L / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement -
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

| EE#S ) / Warning labels B /Name of Parts Size(mm) " Code

WRELA 0T,
;kigﬂ' ETEIZES

A L FESAIL - F] | 40X64 | $38353-101

EaTHERN—E
HeTTE,

NG el [E2 | | Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 35X118 | §38352:101

Py pa S
sl
b

F -8

Tﬂ(&ﬂ'{.“dﬂ'i"é.
A\ [ BIEEES AL - BASH] 52X84 | $38357-002

ARy s,

. i CAUTICN . ’
/'\ e Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 52X84 | S38571-002
A, | Tiem ofimcin ewich bekoes .

— PET—2 | -
PE | 7.5%125 | $37059-001

Mark, PE

F—AR—7
_ @12 S37060-001
Mark, grounding -

151-V26-050



5[ /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX /INDICE

17

CODE REF.NO.  [Page CODE - REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
00554000 |M - 1-18 36 S09989000 |Z -72 68 $12586001 [C5 - 154-1 16
00617000 fz -53 68 510030002 |A -24 2 Ga2- 154-1 72
$00705001 [J  -47 30 $10065001 {Ct -10 8 $12668001 |k -33 32
S01005000 |Z -34-4-4 66 Ga2- 10 72 $13007001 {C5 - 157 16
$02269001 |[B -20 6 $10078001 |3 - 121 12 $13385001 [k -30 32
02354001 {) -23 28 $10091101 |C3 -65 12 $1339900t1 |D -65 18
02401000 [C1 -1-2 8 510111101 {D -57 18 514386000 | C5 - 161 16

c2 -26 10 10112001 {D -58 18 514387000 |C5 - 161 16
502429101 |E - 14-1-2 20 $10113101 |D -59 18 $14388101 | C5 - 160 16
02438001 {G - 25-1 24 $10162201 |F -15 22 $14389000 |C5 -163 16
$02439001 [G -25-3 24 $10174000 JH - 1-15 26 $14390000 | C5 - 163 16
502445001 |A - 31 2 $10189001 [J -18 28 $14392201 1C5 - 159 16
$02652001 |J -6 28 $10195001 |J -30 28 $14841001-[C4 - 155 14
02654001 |J -7-1 28 $10202101 |J  -41 28 R Ga3- 155 74
02672002 [K - 21 32 S10204101 §J -44 28 515031008 | AA2-3-3 62
502677001 |K -23 32 $10205001 [J -45-1 28 : FAA2-4-2 62
$02678001 |K -25 32 $10208001 |J -46 30 AA3-2-4 64
$02733000 JU1 -1-9 50 Z -18 66 515158009 | U1 -1-7 50
502740000 fu1 - 1-8 50 $10208002 1 -46 30 S$15662991 |E - 22-1 20
02747101 |z -34-4-5 65 Z -18 66 15663991 [E  -22.2 20
502763302 [z -34 66 $10208003 |1 -46 30 $15665001 |E -25 20
$02777001 |2 -34-4 66 zZ -18 66 Z -16 66
$02778002 {Z -34-9 68 $10209101 |3 -48 30 $15667001 | £ -24-1-3 20
$02786002 |z -34-10 | 68 $10210101 |J -49 - 30 E. -24-2-3 20
502787002 |z -34-10-1 | 68 $10211001 |4 -53-1 30 $15902401 [E - 24-1 20
$02907000 |5 -1-8 46 Gal-A 70 $16074101 |E - 24-1-1 20
S03677001 |D -66 18 $10212101 |4 -53-3 30 $16492101 |E  -24-1-2 20
$03704002 [E -13 20 Gal-E 70 E -24-2-2 20
04897000 | AA2-4-4 62 $10213001 |J -53-5 30 $16568000 [M -1-8 36

AA2-5-4 62 Gal-F 70 $17803001 |A -34 2
$05223001 U1 -1-2-1-6 | s0 $10214009 |AA2  -3-1-3| 62 $17813001 |¢1 -1-14 8

U1l -1-226 } 50 510214109 }K -5-1 32 $17815000 |C1 -2 8
505636001 | AA3-2-2-1-2 | 64 $10215109 |K - 8-1 32 $17816001 J¢1 - 1-22 8
505670002 |N -12 40 $10217001 |K -13 32 517868001 [C2 -32 10
506696004 |c5 -165-1-1 | 18 $10219001 |L -1 34 517871101 |D -46 18

C5 -1652-1 | 16 $10221001 |L -7 34 517885101 |c3 - 106 12
$06706001 [z - 15 66 510229101 {1 -15 34 $17886100 |C3 -110 12
$07333001 |F -2 22 $10230000 |L -21 34 517887001 1¢3 - 111 12
507456000 |F -3 22 $10231001 |L -23 34 517888001 [C3 - 112 12
507783001 |z -1 68 $10232001 |L -27 34 $17890001 |c3 - 122 12
$07818009 [P -23 42 $10239001 |L -30 34 $17901000 |F -47 22
507959001 |C2 -29 10 10243000 {N -29 40 $17942000 | AA2- 3-1-1 62
$08030000 |M -1-30-4 36 P -9 42 $18027101 | AA2-4-1 62

zZ -24 66 $10352101 | C3 -136 12 518032001 | AAT- 1-1-1 60
08140000 [AA2- 5-3 62 $10371001 |D -1 18 $18037009 JAAL-1-1-12 ! 60
$09043000 |F - 31 22 10372100 |D -62 18 $18093100 |F -18 22

F .45 22 510405100 JU1 - 1-15 50 F -25 22
$09216002 |U1 -1-2-1-1 | 50 U2 -26 54 Z -4-4 66
509217102 Ut -1-2-1:2 | 50 $10408000 |5 -8 46 518415001 | AA3-2-2-1-4 | 64
$09221002 U1 -1-2-2-1 | s0 $10463102 |N - 14 40 $18415101 [N -1-1-5-1-2 | 40
$09222102 [U1 -1-2-2-2 | 50 $10470101 |K -17 32 N -1-25-1-1 | 40
509224002 |U1 - 1-2-7 50 $10478000 |F -10 22 AA2-3-1-4 62
509225001 {U1 - 1-2-8 50 $10661109 {U1-1-2-1-8 50 AA2-3-2-3 62
$09226001 | U1 - 1-2-11 50 Ut-1-2-2-8 50 AA2-4-3-3 62
$09228000 |N - 1-1-4 40 $11182009 |G -13 24 $18539000 |¢1 -1-5 8

N -1-2-4 40 $11243001 |z -102 68 518633109 | U1 -37 50
509312001 | U1 -1-2-1-5 | 50 $11884001 | AA1-2-1-5 60 U2 -37 54

U1l -1-225 } 50 $12104000 | AA2-5-2 62 518636101 |C1 -1-23 8
509318101 |N -1-1-2 40 $12150000 ] AA3-2-1-3 64 $18707149 |z - 13 66

N -1-2-2 40 $12212000 [N - 10 40 $19736001 |A -113 2
$09393002 [N - 12 40 $12404000 [N -1-1-5-2-1 | 40 A -116 4
509639009 | U1 - 1-2-1 50 N -1-2-5-2-1| 40 520137001 {U1 -40 52
509640009 | U1 - 1-2-2 50 512441001 |G -32 24 U2 - 40 54




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE . REF.NO. Page
520164009 |A -33 2 $36071001 |A -22-1-3 2 $38094100 [M -1-4 36
$20289101 v -3-3 56 $36260000 | T -1-9-2 48 $38104000 |S -1-2-4 46
vV -41 56 T -2-52 48 538107000 1M -1-12 36
$20293101 {V -3-4 56 $36684001 fA -22 2 538108000 |[M -1-13 36
' VvV -5-1 56 $36691001 {A -22-1 2 $38109000 [M -1-14 36
520822101 |V -4 56 $37037001 |Z -34-11-3 68 $38110000 [M -1-15 36
520823101 |V -5 - 56 537038001 |Z -34-11-2 68 $38112001 |[M -2-1 36
$21527001 |F -14 22 537057001 |P -36 42 $38112002 |M -2-4 - 36-
$21775001 |C1 -1-18 8 $37059001 |M -1-25 36 $38114000 | M -2-2 - 36
$21798001 |Z -34-8 68 Wa 76 $38115000 ¢ M - 2-2-1 36
$21875001 [K -32 32 $37060001 |M -1-26 36 538117000 {M -2-3 36
$23445001 {C2 -33 10 Wa 76 538117002 |M -2-7 38-
$23446000 |C2 -34 10 $37147109 |K -5-2 32 M -2-8 38
$23836001 |J -7 28 $37148109 |K -8-2 32 $38120000 |M -2-5 36
523880000 [N -1-1-10 40 $37806109 |K -8-3 32 538122100 |M -1-9 36
N -1-2-9 40 $3792000% |A -27 2 538123000 |M -3-1 38
524511007 |B -24 . 6 .§37927000 |B -17 6 538148000 (P -26 42
525100000 |N -26 40 537928019 |B -24 6 $38155000 |[R -1-3 44
$25127001 |J -53-8 30 537929009 |B -24 6 $38164000 {R -1-4. 44
Gai-L 70 537929016 |B -24 6 :$38166000 I T - 1-1 48

525456001 {K -3 32 537973001 |D -7t 18 T -2 48
K -1 32 $37978151 {E -5 20 $38167001 |T -1-2 48
$25634101 |S -5 4% $37979101 {E -8 20 $38168001 |T -1-5 48
$29023000 |S -1-2-1 46 537981051 |E -9 20 538170001 |T -1-8 48
$29468100 | AA1-2-1-4 60 $37983001 |F -6 - 22 T -24 48
$29710000 [N -1-2-3 40 $37984000 |F -17 22 538174000 |T -1-12 48
‘829997001 |J -53-2 30 F -34 22 T -2-8 48
Gat-D 70 $37986000 |F -24 .22 $38175001 {T -1-13 48

530033001 |} -21-3 28 ‘537987001 |F -28 22 T -29 48
$30260002 {S -1-2-2 46 537988000 |F -29 22 538176001 |T -1-14 48
530450001 }J3 -53-7 30 537990309 tH -1 26 T -2-10 48
Gal-H 70 $37991109 [H -1-1 26 538177001 |T -1-18 48

530925001 |J . -53-4 30 537992100 |H -1-2 26 T -2-14 48
Gal-E 70 $37993000 |H -1-3 26 538180000 §T -1-22 48
53092600t |J -53-6 30 $37994001 |H -1-5 26 T -2-18 48
Gal-ED 70 -$37995101 |H -1-6 26 538200000 |M -1-30-1 36
$30950000 |C1 -1-4 8 $37996001 |H -1-8 26 $38201000 | M -1-30-3 36
$30951001 |Ct -1.9 8 $37997001 fH -1-11 26 $38352101 |M -20 36
$31012001 §D -55 18 $37998001 {H -1-16 26 Wa 76
$31013001 D -56 18 53800100t |J -1 28 538353101 [M -21 36
$31551009 [N -1-1-1 40 538002001 |J -3 28 Wa 76
N -1-2-1 40 $3800300% |J -8 28 538357002 {Wa 76
-$31674000 |P -32 42 $38004002 | -10 28 538571002 |Wa 76
$31760000 |M -1-19 36 $38004003 [J -10 28 $38648001 |Z -34-4-2 66
$31776009 | AA2-3-1-8 62 $38004004 |1 -10 28 540437000 |P -7 42
$31777001 | AA2-3-1-2 62 538005001 ¢} -15 28 S40616001 | M -40-1-1 38
$31778000 | AA2-3-1-6 62 538006001 {4 -21 28 540621000 |M -50 38
$31779001 | AA2-3-1-7 62 538007001 |J -21-1 28 W -1-20 >8
§32129000 |N -13 - 40 53801000t |J -29 28 $40622000 §M - 51 38
$33251001 §{D -67 18 538011001 |J -34 28 $40623000 M -42 38

534348001 {J -53-9 30 $38035103 |B -8 6 540624000 |M - 40-2-1 38 |
Gal-M 70 538039109 |Z -4 66 540628000 [N -1-1-3 40
$34413000 |M -1-29 36 538040109 |Z -4-1 66 540629000 |N -1-1-9 40
$34533001 | AA3-2-1-4 64 $38041000 JU1 -1-16 50 540635001 | M -40-1 38
534534001 | AA3-2-1-5 64 uz -27 54 $40640001 |Z -34-5 66
$34536001 | AA3-2-1-12 64 538043009 {Z -20 66 $40641001 |Z -34-11 68
534706000 | AA3-2-1-1 64 $3805%000 T -1-24 48 540764000 |M -52 38
534844001 |A -22-1-1 2 T -2-20 48 540836001 {X -1 58
534845001 |A -22-1-2 2 $38060000 |T -1-23 48 540837001 JE -14-2 20
$34986000 |F - 11 22 T -2-19 48 X -1-1 58
536008009 |S -1-18 46 538072201 |Q -1 44 540838001 JE -14-2-1 20
$36056009 |Z -95 68 $38080001 |Q -4 44 540839001 JE -14-2-2 20
$36070001 |A -22-1-4 2 538082001 |Q -5 44 540840001 fE -19-2 20

78




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
540840001 [X -1-2 58 542856001 |} -40 28 543256000 |W -1-8 58
540841001 |X -1-3 58 542858001 K -12 32 543257000 |W -1-9 58
540841101 {E -21-2 20 542859001 | K -27 32 543259001 |wW -1-18 58
540842991 |E -22-2 20 542864001 1K -28 32 543267000 |W -1-14 58

X -14 58 542867001 JT -1-6 48 543268000 {W -1-15 58

540843001 |E -24-2 20 T -22 43 543269000 W -1-19 58
X -15 58 542868001 |L -8 34 543270000 [W -1-16 o8

540845001 |E - 24-2-1 20 542870001 gL - 11 34 543271000 |W -1-11 58
540846001 |J -45-3 30 S42871001 L -12 34 543272000 {W -1-12 58
X -1-6 58 542873001 |L -14 34 543273000 [z -7 68

540886001 |E -14-1-1 20 542874001 JL -17 34 543274000 | M -1-16 36
540934001 |J -45.2 30 542880051 |D -70 18 543275000 {M - 1-20 36
541202051 |P -24 42 542882001 |Z -58 68 543276000 |M - 1-21 36
541205001 {K -2 32 $42884001 |C2 -75-2 10 543277000 [M -1-22 36
541206001 K -1 32 Ga2-75-2 72 543278000 | M - 31 38
541207000 |K -4 32 542886001 |J -25 28 $43273000 | AA1-2-1-1 60
541222101 |G -25-2 24 542887001 |J -25-1 28 S43309000 [M -1-24 36
542258000 |T -1-9-1 48 54289000% |z -92 68 543369000 |[M -3-2 38
542259000 |T -19 48 543169009 fM -1 36 543370000 |M -3-3 38
542260000 |M -1-10 . 36 543170009 | M - 1-1 36 543671009 JUT - 1-2 50
542653000 |M -1-27 36 543171009 | M -1-2 36 S43672009 U1 -1-2-3 50
M -53 38 $43172009 |M -1-3 36 $43673000 |F -35 22

5 -t1-15 46 543173001 [M -1-30 36 543674000 |5 -3 46

542658000 |Z -73 68 (543183000 |M - 1-11 36 543675000 [S -4 46
542750009 {A -20 2 543186000 |M -1-17 36 543676001 |z -74-1 68
542751009 [A -20-1 2 543188000 1M -2-6 38 543678009 |N -1-1 40
542752000 |A -20-2 2 $43190000 [M - 10 36 543673001 {N -1-1-5 40
$42754001 |B -3 6 543191000 [M - 11 36 N -1-25 40
$42755101 B - 14 6 543196000 |P -3 42 $43680001 [N - 1-1-5-1 40
$42756001 |B -14-6 6 543197000 P -4 42 N -1.2-5-1 40
542758001 |A -38 2 543201000 |M -3-4 38 543681001 J AA3-2-2-1-3 64
542787001 | C2 -75-1 10 543202000 |P - 21 42 543682000 [N -1-1-5-2 40
_ Gaz2-75-1 72 543203000 |P -35-f 42 N -1-25-2 40
542795001 |C3 -125 12 AA2-3-1-10 62 543683001 [N -1-1-5-1-1] 40
542796001 | C3 - 127 12 543204000 | P -35-2 42 N - -24-1 40
542798001 {C2 -75-3 10 543206000 |P - -20 42 AA2-3-2-1 62
Ga2-75-3 72 $4321000t JR -1 44 AA2-4-3-1 62

542800001 |C2 -75-5 10 543220109 S -1 46 AA3-2-2-1-1 64
Ga2-75-5 72 543223009 |S - 1-1 46 543686000 {N - 1-1-11 40

542818101 {E - 14-1 20 543224000 |S -1-9 46 S43687000 [N -8 40
542827000 [F -23 22 543225000 JS -1-10 46 543688000 [N -9 ‘40
542830001 |B -1 6 $43226000 [S -1-3 46 543689001 |B -14-5 6
542836001 |D -39 18 $43227100 |S -1-4 46 $43693000 |D -40 18
542837001 |D -39-1 18 543228000 |S -1-13 46 543694009 [N -1-2 40
542839101 |D -48 18 54322900t 1S -1-2 46 543636000 [N - 24-2 40
542840101 |D -351 18 S43236009 |5 -2 46 543696100 | AA2- 4-3.2 62
542842001 {T -1 48 543237000 |S -1-7 46 $43832001 |z -74 68
$42843001 [D -64-1 18 543240009 |M -H-9 38 S43833009 [AA1-1 60
Gal-A 70 543241009 §M - H-1 38 543834009 | AA1-1-1 60

$42844001 |D -64-2 18 543242009 |[M -H-2 38 543835000 | AA1-1-1-11 60
' Gai-B8 70 543243009 |M - H-3 38 543836001 fAAT-2 60
542845001 |D -64-3 18 543244009 1M -H-6 38 543837001 | AA3-2 64
Gal-C 70 543245009 [M -H-4 38 543838001 | AA3-2-1 54

542846001 |D -64-4 18 543246009 |M -H-5 38 543839005 | AA3-2-2 64
Gat-D 70 543247009 |M -H-7 38 $43839008 | AA2-4-3 62

542847001 |D -64-5 18 543248009 {M -H-8 38 543840001 | AA3- 2-2-1 64
Gal-E 70 543243001 |W -1 58 543841009 | AA2-3 62

542848001 [D -64-8 18 543250000 |W -1-1 58 543842009 | AA2- 3-1 62
Gat-J 70 543251000 W -1-2 58 543843009 [AA2-3-1-11 62

542843001 |D -64-9 18 543252000 |W -1-3 58 543844001 | AA2-3-2 62
Gal-Y 70 $43253000 |W -1-4 58 543846009 | AA2-4 62

542850209 U1 -1 50 543254000 W -1-5 58 543977001 jAAT-2-1 60
542851201 JU1 -1-t 50 543255000 IW -1-7 58 $43981000 | W -1-17 58

79




REF.NQ.

. CODE REF.NO. Page - CODE Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$44309009 JA -13 2 $44401001 {Ga3- 153-4 74 544669001 JC2 -4 10
S$44310009 |A -16 2 $44402001 { €4 -153-3 14 544746000 {N -24-2-1 40
544311009 |A - 17 2 : Ga3- 153-3 74 . AA2-4-3-2-1 62
$44312001 |A -29 2 $44403001 JC4 -153-4 14 544748001 |AA2-3-2-2 62
544313001 |A -15 2 Ga3- 153-4 74 $44749001 §AA2-4-3-4 52
S4431700% |A -101 pi 544404001 fCA - 153-4 14 544750000 §N -24-2.2 40
S44318009 |A -103 2 Ga3- 153-4 74 AA2-3-2-6 62
544319001 |A -105 2 544405001 JC4 - 150-1 14 AA2-4-3-2-2 62
$44320001 |A - 111 2 Ga3- 150-1 74 844757001 JC3 -68 12
54432100t |A - 114 2 $44406001 | C4 - 150-2 14 544759000 fAA2-3-2-4 62
44322001 |A -121 4 Ga3- 150-2 74 544760000 | AA2-3-2-5 62
544323000 |A -53 2 544407001 | C4 -150-3 14 544805001 |T -2 48
$44324101 | CT -1 8 Ga3- 150-3 74 544806000 |T -2-5 48
544325000 |C1 - 1-1 8 $44408001 | C4 - 1511 14 $44807000 |T - 2-5-1 48
544326001 |C1 -1-6 8 Ga3- 1511 74 S45147001 |B -2 b
54432700% |C1 -1-12 8 544409001 | C4 -151-2 14 545724009 |Z -19 66
544328001 |C1 -1-13 8 Ga3- 151-2 74 U32744000 |[R -1-5 44
544329001 |C1 -1-15 8 544410001 | C4 -151-3 14 U34870001 15 -1-2-3 46
$44330001 |C1 -3 8 Ga3- 151-3 74 U38337000 IR - 1-1 44
544361000 | C3 -120 12 544411001 | €5 - 156 16 U38338000 §R -1-2 44
544364001 | C3 -130 12 S44412001 | AA2-5-1 62 0A4300605 §S -1-6 46
$44365001 |C3 -133 12 544413001 | C5 -154-2 16 ' 5 -1-11 46
544366001 |C4 - 138 14 Gaz- 154-2 72 0A4400605 [ M - 41 38
Ga3- 138 74 544414001 {1V -3 56 0AS400805 |S -1-5 46
544369009 |z -1 66 544415001 |V -3-1 56 0A5400806 {M -1-6 36
S44370009 |2 - 1-% 66 VvV -6-1 56 : P -10 42
S44371001 §Z -42 68 544417001 |V -3-2 56 P -12 42
S44372000 P -2 42 vV o -6-2 -56 P -14 42
544374001 | Gaz2-89 72 544431001 |C1 -6 8 P -27 42
544376001 | Gaz2- 89 72 Gaz -6 72 P -38 42
544378001 | Ga2- 89 72 544432001 |C1 -7 8 DA5401006 |M -1-7 36
S44380001 §J  -43 28 Gaz-7 72 0AS5401206 |M -43 38
544381001 JC1 -12-5 8 544433001 |C1 -12 8 0A5403006 |M -1-5 36
S44382001 }C3 -90 . 12 544434001 |C1 -12-2 8 0B1351606 |Z -94 68
544383000 jP -1 42 $44436000 | C1 -12-4 8 002300403 |T -1-15 48
44387009 tA -117 4 $44437001 |C1 -12-1 8 T -2-11 48
$44388001 [€C2 -140 10 544438001 |C1 -19 8 002300603 |5 -1-14 46
Ga2- 140-1 72 $44439000 |C2 -16 10 004400803 |T -1-7 48
544389001 | C2 -140 - 10 544440001 |C2 -17 10 T -2-3 48
Ga2- 140-2 72 544441001 |C2 -23 10 004400814 |C1 -13 8
544330000 | C4 -152 14 S44442001 |C2 -28 10 008400604 |K -8-4 32
Ga3- 152 74 S44443001 | C2 -30 10 M -1-23 36
544391001 | C4 - 15341 14 544444001 | C2 -38 10 5 -1-17 46
Ga3- 153-1 74 544445001 | C3 -67 12 011679312 |C1 -1-3 8
544392001 | C4 -153-2 14 544446001 |C3 -70 12 014679320 |H -1-7 26
Ga3-153-2 74 S44447001 |C2 -73 10 014680422 |1 -42 28
544393001 | C4 - 153-1 14 " 1Gaz2-73 72 c1 -1-18-2 8
Ga3- 153-1 74 $44448001 §1C2 -5 10 c2 -27 10
$44394001 | C4 - 153-2 14 Ga2-5 72 014680622 |A -54 2
Ga3- 153-2 74 544450001 JAA2-5 62 E -3 20
$44395001 | C4 - 153-1 14 $44451001 §C2 -75-4 10 G -28 24
: Ga3- 153-1 74 Ga2-75-4 72 H -1-9 26
544396001 | C4 - 153-2 14 544453001 | C2 -75-6 10 ] =72 28
. Ga3- 153-2 74 Ga2-75-6 72 L -24 34
544397001 }C4 -153-2 14 544454000 | C3 -87 12 014710522 }K -31 32
' Ga3-153-2 74 $44455001 | C2 -91 10 c3 -113 12
544398001 | C4 -153-3 14 544456000 | C3 - 101 12 014760622 }B -9 6
Ga3- 153-3 74 544457000 | C3 - 102 12 b -39-2 18
54439900t |C4 - 153-4 14 544458001 | C3 -103 12 E -7 20
Ga3- 1534 74 544459001 | C3 - 105 12 E -10 20
544400001 | C4 - 153-3 14 544629001 |A -920 4 E -15 20
© |1 Ga3-153-3 74 544664000 [P -6 42 b =33 28
544401001 1 C4 - 1534 14 544665001 P - 6-1 42 Z -10 66

80




CODE - REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page]
1014760622 |C1 - 1-19 8 021400216 |{Z -45 68 028030243 |C5 - 165-1-6 16
C1 -1-24 8 021500103 {N -5 40 C5 -165-2-3 16

cz -18. 10 021500106 |S -9 45 _ C5 - 165-2-6 16

1€2 -31 10 : Z -34-83 68 028030246 |T -1-16 - | 48

: C2--35 10 Z -34-11-1 68 T o-2-12 48
014770622 {B -12 6 021660102 | K -36 32 028040246 fC3 -89 12
E -13-1 20 021660306 | C5 - 158 16 028050242 |Pp -17 42

l -2 28 | 021670202 | K -34 32 028050246 |z -34-8-2 68

] -22 28 021680202 IH -1-24 26 U1 -1-6 - 50

C3 -100 12 1021750102 §b -45 18 028060242 |L -3 34

C3 -104 12 022120306 fU1 - 1-2-1-7 50 028060246 |M -5 - 36

: c3 -107 - 12 u1t -1-2-2-7 50 P -31 42
014780622 |B -4 6 025030133 | C5 -165-1-5 16 Ut -1-23 - 50
B -15 6 C5 -165-2-5 16 Uz -35 54

017081606 U1 - 1-2-1-3 50 025030135 | AA1-1-1-9 60 028080242 [N -20 40
Ut -1-2-2-3 50 025030232 [N -1-1-8 40 ' Z -74-:4 68

Ut -1-2-4 50 N -1-2-8 40 028080246 | U1 -1-2-1-4 50

U1 -1-2-9 50 AAl1-2-1-3 60 Ut -1-2-2-4 50

017082203 |N -19 40 025030236 |T -1-17 48 Ut -1-2-5 50
017751412 |D -47 18 T -213 48 U1 -1-2-10 50
017761412 |C1 - 14 8. 025040132 |C1 -1-21 '8 028120246 fU1 -1-2-1-10 | 50
017821813 | AA3-2-3 64 025040232 |Z -8&2 68 U1 -1-2-2-10 | 50
018060822 JL -19 34 o C2 -40 10 028350242 |1 -21-6 28
018061036 M -4 36 C2 -43 10 028680242 |F -9 22
018061422 |[L -2 34 €3 -129 12 032361306 |U1 -1-14 50
018081222 |z -74-2 68 U1 -42 52 032422003 |Z -93 68
018081636 |5 -7 48 Uz -42 54 Ut -38 52
018082022 |A -102 2 025040236 | M -44 38 - Uz -38 54
A -104 2 Z -44 68 032461606 |Z -57 68

018300532 |C1 -20 8 Z -46 68 037200615 §W - 1-10 58
018302032 | AA3-2-1-2 64 025050232 |[P -16 42 037300615 fw -1-13 58
018400822 JC2 -42 10 C2 -25 10 037300816 |5 -1-12 44
018400832 {C1 -1-20° 8 c -117 12 037301015 |W -1-6 58
018401022 |C2 -39 10 C3 -144 12 037301215 |Z -4-3 66
018401622 | CT - 1-10 8 025050236 |S -6 46 037521016 | U1 - 1-4 50
018401636 |C3 -88 12 Ut -1-5 50 039411215 | U1 -1-10 50
018405032 |Z -59 ‘68 025060132 jC1 -15 8 048020342 | AA1-1--1-10 60
018501222 |C2 -24 10 025060232 (L -4 34 048030342 |[K -15 32
018501422 |E -20 20 025060236 |[M -6 36 048040342 |D -63 18
L -22 34 T -14 48 K -20 32

C3 -145 12 025060336 |Z -56 68 L -16 34

018501622 |A -106 2 ut -1-22 50 : €1 -1-8 8
P -15 42 U2 -34 54 048050341 jC1 -1-16 8

C3 -118 12 025080232 [N -21 40 048050342 fH -1-10 26

C3 -143 i2 Z -74-3 68 048050346 [T -1-189 418

018502522 | C3 - 119 12 025080236 U1 -1-2-6 50 T -2-15 48
018680822 [V -3-5 56 025080336 N -22 40 048060142 |T -1-3 .48
vV o -4-2 56 025350236 A -32 2 048060342 |1 -32 28

vV -5-2 56 025680132 |Q -7 44 Cc3 -109 12

c1 -123 8 025680232 |F -8 22 3 -116 12

C1 -86 8 H -1-27 26 048070342 |) -19 28

C3 -123 12 H -4 26 048080342 |E -18 20

018681022 |1 - 11 28 1l =12 28 C2 -36 10
K -8 32 J -39 28 048100142 |H -1-4 26

021060106 |Z -55 68 C1 -8 8 048150142 |B -7 8
U1 -1-24 50 Gaz -8 72 048160242 |C3 -114 12

Uz -3¢ 54 025750132 | K -16 32 C3 -142 12

021060206 |P -30 42 026120236 jU1 -1-2-1-9 50 048220242 JC2 -37 10
021080106 |N -23 40 : U1 -1-2-2-9 50 048320242 [Z -74-1-1 68
021300103 | C5- 165-1.2 16 028030242 [N -1-1-7 40 052400606 |T -1-20 48
C5- 165-2-2 16 N -1.2-7 40 T -2-16 48

021400102 |Z -60 68 AA3- 2-2-1-6 64 052501205 |N -2 40
021400106 | M - 45 38 028030243 1C5 - 165-1-3 16 060670512 |F  -16 22

81



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
060670612 [G -6 24 062711212 |A -14 2 | |107415C14 |B- -24 b
060680512 |K -19 32 062760812 JL -28 34 107415016 |B -24 b
060680712 |J -4 28 062761012 |A -122 4 107415018 |B -24 7
062300412 |P -29 42 ca -7 12 107415019 |[B -24 6
C3 -126 12 062771012 |L -20 34 } 107415021 |B -24 6
062300503 |C5 - 165-1-4 16 | 072630260 fB -6 <] 107415023 |B -24 6
C5 -165-2-4 16 081003670 |E - 12 20 107415416 |Z -17 66
062300612 |P -28 42 E -17 20 107453001 {D -44 18
AA1-2-1-2 60 100022004 |H -1-26 26 107606001 |G -14 24
AA1-2-1-6 60 100022005 §J -24 28 107779001 |Z -29 66
AA2-3-1-12 62 100032004 |J -51 30 107780001 |Z -3 66
062301205 | T -1-10 48 100090004 |E -2 20 108802001 {F -46 22
T -2-6 48 100136001 |G -20 24 109239002 |A -26 2
062301616 |AA1-1-1-13 60 H -1-20 26 109714000 |Z -5 66
062302506 |[N -1-1-6 40 100242003 |8 -18 6 Z -12 66
N -1-2-6 40 100250001 | B . - 11 6 z -2 66
AA3-2-2-1-5 64 10025701¢ A -22-3 2 109763002 |L -13 34
062400612 |A -39 2 100360003 |J -54 30 109893002 |1 -27 28
N -30 40 100398001 |G -12 24 110161004 |J -28 28 .
C3 -128 12 100402004 1G - 17 24 J -37 28
062400806 |Q -2 44 100645003 {K -7 32 110168001 |C1 -1-11 8
062401006 |Z -3 66 100659001 |K -35 32 110233001 |J -26 28
Z -43 68 100887001 |2 -30 66 I -36 28
062501406 {Z -34-11-4 68 101073001 U1 -1-12 50 110367001 |} -31 28
062660412 |E - 14-1-3 20 101121000 JU1 - 1-13 50 110735001 |K -14° 32
E -14-2-3 20 101572101 |Z -28B 66 111140002 |} -50 30
062660712 |E -14-1-7 20 101706001 |B -13 6 111466151 1D -53 18
E -14-2-7 20 E -6-1 20 112738000 |F -36 22
062670412 |G -3t 24 102630001 |B - 16 6 113316001 |G -5 24
062670512 |F -27 22 103950003 |G -18 24 114294001 §{G -9 24
F -39 22 104450109 |A -4 2 114483002 |2 -22 66
2 -757 i0 A =10 2 114486002 |Z -6 66
062670612 |A -23 2 A -43 2 115186001 |G -19 24
G -4 24 Zz -1-2 66 1151880601 |G - 21 24
G -24 24 10452500t 1G -14 24 116662003 | U1 -39 52
Lt -10 34 AA3-2-6 64 Uz -39 54
L -32 34 104567001 |F - 21 22 117934009 A -5 2
AA2-3-1-5 B2 105073001 U1 -1-17 50 A -6 2
062670712 {C2 -76 10 Uz -28 54 A -1 2
062670812 } AA2-4-5 62 105343001 |Z -101 68 A -20-3 2
062671212 |C2 -77 10 106129002 |A -22-1-5 2 117936001 |T -1-21 48
062680512 |H -1-18 26 A -22-4 2 T -217 48
K -9 32 : J -21-3 28 117936009 |A -42 2
K -22 32 106147002 |J -14 28 118064001 JZ -33 66
c1 -1 8 L -26 34 118837001 |2 -27 66
AA2-3-19 62 106588003 |J -25-3 28 119702004 | U1 -1-11 50
062680612 |A -18 2 106629002 A -19 2 120438001 |E -23 20
A -28 2 A -30 2 120448001 §H -1-13 26
F -7 22 A -118 4 120990001 |H -1-14 26
F -30 22 D -72 18 122991001 |2 -14 66
062680812 |A -119 4 J -52 30 126863001 |2 -34-3 66
A -120 4 a3 -132 12 129986001 A -37 2
B -14-7 6 C3 -135 12 132051001 |B -14-4 b
H -3 26 107017002 |A -36 2 133172003 | U1 -1-3 50
C3 -bb 12 S -1-20 46 133740006 |Z -54 68
C3 -69 12 107038003 |C2 -78 10 Ut -1-21 50
062681212 A -112 2 107149001 |F -5 22 uz2 -33 54
A -135 4 F -13 22 138444001 | U1 -4 52
D -60 18 F -37 22 U2 -41 54
H -2 26 107321003 JA -35 2 139096001 | Ci -1-18-1 8
062681412 |Q -6 44 s -119 46 140392009 JA -7 2
062710612 {G -2 24 107415009 |B -24 6 140647007 JL -31 34
062711012 A -21 2 107415031 |B -24 6 140726000 |B -5 6

82




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE ‘REF.NO Page
141492001 |1 -25-2 28 149809000 {M -54 38 155167001 |D -52 18
141590001 |H -1-25 26 P -33 42 155510001 | AA1L-1-1-7 60
141786001 {E -1 20 S ~-1-16 46 AA3-2-1-b6 64
141860001 }Z -74-1-2 68 Wo-1-21 58 155578000 |B -19 6
142443001 |Z -26 66 150173003 |Z -34-7 66 156112003 |Z -34-6 66
142721001 |Z -32 66 150174000 §Z2 -34-4-3 66 156206001 | K -29 32
142990001 |Z -34-10-3 68 Z -34-51 66 157237001 |DO -64-7 18
143591001 €1 -1-17 8 150179002 |Z - 34-8-1 68 Gal-F 70
143882001 |z -9 66 150180001 |2 - 34-1 66 157255100 | AA1-1-1-8 60
143910009 |Z2 - 11 66 150182000 [z -34-2 66 158592001 |D -64-6 i8
144105000 |H -1-23 26 150183000 |Z -34-10-2 68 Gal-G 70
144110001 fH -1-21 26 150206002 |Z - 34-4-1 66 158240001 |f -35 28
144226001 |2 -50 68 150332001 |z -103 68 159111001 | K -37 32
144458001 |B - 21 6 150460001 [D -42 18 159224001 }JG -7 24

K -24 32 150461001 | D -43 18 159574101 fH -1-19 26
144504001 fAA1- 1-1-2 60 150551000 |G - 11 24 159805001 |G - 15 24
AA3-2-1-11 64 151927001 {F -20 22 159905001 |J -13 28
144588001 |G - 10 24 152231000 JB  -10 6 L -25 34
144712001 |B - 2-1 6 152236001 |B - 14-2 6 181995001 {E -6 20
145446001 G - 16 24 152237101 |B  -14-3 6 200190001 [N -15 40
G -22 24 152242001 |B -22 6 Z -41 68
H -1-22 26 152243001 {B -23 6 Ut -1-18 50
145472001 |D -54 18 152245001 |E -4 20 uz -30 54
145478101 |1 -9 28 152632001 | C5 - 165-1 16 228475000 |[F -44 22
L -18 34 152633001 | C5 -165-2 16 J -55 30
L -29 34 152678001 {E -1 20 M -7 36
145480101 |A -25 2 E -16 20 N -31 40
145519001 {G -10 24 152681201 |E - 19-1 20 P -39 42
145547001 [F -26 22 152682101 |E - 21-1 20 T -1-11 48
145646011 |B -24 6 152683001 JE -14-1-4 20 T -27 48
145646014 |B -24 6 E -1i4-2-4 20 231071001 |J  -16 28
145646016 |B -24 6 152684101 |E - 14-1-5 20 232384001 M - 1-30-2 36
145646018 [B -24 6 E -1425 20 340400001 [N -25 40
145646019 |B -24 6 152686101 |E -21-1 20 P -40 42
145646021 |B .24 6 152869001 |G -1 24 AA2-3-4 62
145646024 |B -24 6 152870001 |G -3 24 AA3-2-5 64
145646025 [B -24 6 152872001 |G -8 24 402887001 {E - 14-1-6 20
145646421 |Z - 17 66 152881001 |G -27 24 E -14-26 20
146058001 | AA1-1-1-4 60 152883000 1G -29 24 1417382001 |S  -1-2-5 46
AA3-2-1-9 64 152884001 |G -30 24 525664000 |P -1 42
148059001 JAAT1-1-1-5 60 152889001 |G -23 24 P -37 42
AA3-2-1-8 64 152891101 |G -26 24 525907000 |P -41 42
146060000 | AA1-1-1-6 60 152938001 {H -1-17 26 530138001 |C3 -108 12
AA3Z-2-1-7 64 152948001 |F -1 22 C3 -115 12
146080000 ¥ AA1-1-2 60 F -32 22 623033000 | D -41 18
146206009 | AA1-1-1-3 60 152962001 |F -38 22 C
AA3-2-1-10 64 153098000 tA -22-2 2
146255000 {Zz -52 68 153242000 |M - 1-30-5 36
U1 -1-20 50 Z -25 66
U2 -32 54 153330201 §B - 1441 6
146256001 |z -51 68 153403002 |C1 -9 8
ut -1-19 50 Gaz-9 72
uz -3 54 153484001 |)J -38 28
146288001 |K -18 32 153562001 {F -19 22
146354001 1C1 -1-7 8 153597001 |4 -21-2 28
148196000 |D -49 18 153920001 |F -12 22
148197000 {D -350 18 154467001 }Z -4-2 66
148738000 |F -4 22 154528001 {H -~ 1-12 26
148813001 |1 -21-4 28 134596000 |1 -20 28
149287000 |P -13 42 154599000 |J -5 28
149482001 1C1 -4 8 154607101 {L -9 34
149796001 |N -6 40 154702101 |2 -23 66
149809000 | M - 1-28 36 154763010 |B  -24 6

83






N—=vJwo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

Y- LEHRTREd
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T487 ZEBRMHRERAR 1 TH1H1S TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en Yapén

151-V26
$98V26-001
1997.10. L (D)



